
[image: image274.png]


[image: image275.png]


[image: image276.emf]

[image: image277.emf]

[image: image278.emf]

[image: image279.png]


[image: image280.png]


[image: image281.png]


[image: image282.png]


[image: image283.png]




Contents

1-11.
Introduction


2-12.
Accessing SCI Gateway


2-2Accessing SCI Gateway


2-2Patient Specific


2-2Practice Specific


2-3Hospital/Clinic Specific


2-3Passwords & Security


2-4Logging on to SCI Gateway for the first time


2-5Security Questions


2-8User Reset Password


2-10The SCI Gateway Homepage


2-10Navigation Bar Options


2-11Navigation Links


2-12Passwords In SCI Gateway


2-12Changing Passwords


2-12Password Security


2-13Password Expiry


2-13Password Grace Period


3-13.
Generating & Sending Messages


3-2Creating A New Message


3-4My Favourites


3-5My Favourites Options


3-7CHI Demographic Matching


3-9CHI Demographic Match with RTT


3-10Pathway ID


3-10New Pathway


3-10Not on a Pathway


3-10Cancel


3-11CHI Look Up through SCI Store


3-12NO Match


3-13Completing A Protocol


3-13The Protocol Window


3-14Commonly Used Tabs


3-20Priority of Referrals


3-21Spell Checker


3-23Spell Checker Options


3-24Data validation


3-25Previewing & Printing The Letter


3-26Parking A Message


3-27Adding An Attachment To A Message


3-29Adding An Attachment To A Message From Docman


3-31Removing Attachments From A Message


3-32Sending The Message


3-33Saving Message Details to your Primary Care System


3-33Saving a Copy of the Letter to Docman


3-34Validating a Message


3-36Creating a Supplementary Message


4-14.
Receiving and Replying to Messages


4-2Viewing New Messages


4-3Printing Messages


4-3Bulk Printing


4-4Bulk Printing Confirmation Sheet


4-5Opening And Printing Individual Messages


4-6Opening Individual Attachments


4-7Opening And Replying To Messages


4-12Receiving Advice responses


4-13Letter Options


4-15Bulk Saving Messages to Docman


4-17Importing Discharge Details Into Your Primary Care System


4-19Errors on Discharge Import


4-20Patient Details Mismatch on Discharge Import


4-21Redirecting Referrals


4-23Creating A Tertiary Referral


5-255.
Managing The Message Worklists


5-26The Message Worklist


5-27Message Icons


5-28Sorting The Worklist


5-29Arranging the Worklist by Priority


5-31Statuses And Flags


5-33Changing The Status Of A Message


5-34Flags In SCI Gateway


5-36Flagging a Message as Filed


5-37Filtering The Message Worklist On Status And Flags


5-38Searching The Message Worklist


5-39Using The Restricted Search Function


5-40Cancelling And Deleting Messages


5-41Other Message Options


6-16.
Other SCI Gateway Functions


6-2The Audit Trail


6-6Audit Trail Search Criteria


6-8Help


6-9Navigating the On-Line Help File


6-10Connect to eLibrary


6-11Archiving


6-11Saving Copies of Messages


7-17.
Index





1. Introduction
SCI Gateway is the national product in NHS Scotland for the electronic exchange of clinical information – such as referral letters and discharge documents – between Primary and Secondary Care. 

You can use SCI Gateway to send and receive referrals, and you can monitor the progress of referrals once they have arrived at the hospital. You can send supplementary messages to the recipient of your referral if you have relevant updated information regarding your patient’s referral. 

The recipient of a referral can send a back to referrer message when it is deemed that the referral is not appropriate or that the patient is unsuitable to the service requested. Generating this message can also update the status of original referral.
You can send and receive advice request and advice response messages allowing two way communications between clinicians and GPs eliminating the need for a patient to be referred.

You can send and receive discharge letters with the option for some practices to import data and/or the letters into the primary care system that they use. 

Practices can receive and reply to eGPFR letters from the Department of Works and Pensions.

Who is this guide for?

This guide can be used as a reference tool by anyone who uses SCI Gateway in the workplace. It can also be used as a resource by anyone responsible for delivering training on SCI Gateway.

Areas covered

This User Guide will provide information on the following areas:

Accessing SCI Gateway XE "Accessing SCI Gateway" 
· Generating and Sending Messages

· Receiving and Replying to Messages XE "Receiving and Replying to Messages" 
· Managing the Message Work lists
· Other SCI Gateway functions
Getting help

Problems and enquiries regarding SCI Gateway should be directed in the first instance to your system administrator or IT department. All calls to National Information Systems Group (NISG) should be made through the NISG Support on 0141 282 2100.

Additional copies of the User Guide and further support information are available on our web site: http://www.sci.scot.nhs.uk
Contact us

	NISG Training Team

NHS National Services Scotland

Cirrus

Marchburn Drive

Abbotsinch

Paisley

PA3 2SJ


	Telephone:
0141 282 2100 (Helpdesk)

0141 282 2000

Email:

nss.nisgtraining@nhs.net
Web site:
http://www.sci.scot.nhs.uk


2. Accessing SCI Gateway XE "Accessing SCI Gateway" 
Access to SCI Gateway is controlled by the use of User Names and Passwords. These are normally issued and maintained by your local health board area staff, and any queries regarding user names and passwords should be directed there in the first instance.

This section covers:

· Accessing SCI Gateway XE "Accessing SCI Gateway" 
· Passwords & Security

· The SCI Gateway Homepage XE "Homepage" 
· Changing Passwords

· More about password security in SCI Gateway

Accessing SCI Gateway XE "Accessing SCI Gateway"  

Patient Specific

By accessing SCI Gateway from within a patient encounter in the practice’s primary care system, you can view any messages for the selected patient as well as create a new referral, an advice request or a supplementary message pre-populated with the patient’s relevant clinical and demographic details.

Practice Specific

By accessing SCI Gateway for the whole practice you can see and manage referrals and other messages for every patient in the practice.

If you have accessed SCI Gateway through the Patient Context described above, you will find a link to access all SCI information for the practice on the Welcome to SCI Gateway page.

[image: image284.png]


[image: image285.emf]

 [image: image1.png]Name:  Davidlain Bel CHI: 2103636753 BP:[190 Height [1e0 m
Address: 101 Caiim Avenue. Sex M

DoB:  21/03/1%63 Age: 47 View Patient B0 weicht: [073.000 kg

HOPforBwect Prouan = Allergies: 8 [H/0: muerzavacene ey -

Previous Encounter | Encounter | History | Care Management | Values Sunmary | 9 PAM €I |pcrin |

NHS Welcome to the SCI Gateway
e Vpwedlill O ticnt Context]
SCOTLAND

Tranig Media Pracce. D8Yid 18N Bell (CHI: 2103636759)

(70885) Click here for stand alone SCI and information regarding all of your patients.
Grester lazgon nd

Messages 3

NewMessage
Gudance

Walting Times
Securty ,
Help

Log off





There are a variety of other ways which you can access SCI Gateway depending on the primary care system your practice uses – refer to your system’s supplier for more information on accessing SCI Gateway through your primary care system.
Hospital/Clinic Specific
To access from the Windows desktop, double click on the SCI Gateway [image: image2.emf]

 icon. The SCI Gateway icon on your desktop may look different to the one pictured above, depending on which version of Windows you are using. 

Some hospitals will use their patient management system to access messages from SCI Gateway. Contact your system administrator for information on receiving messages through your outpatient management system.

Patient Specific

By accessing SCI Gateway from within a patient record from the hospital/clinic patient management system, you can view any messages for the selected patient as well as create a new referral, an advice request, a supplementary message or a clinical dialogue message and pre-populate the message with the patient’s relevant clinical and demographic details.

Passwords & Security

When you log onto SCI Gateway you are establishing a connection over the NHSNet, therefore you will need a SCI Gateway user name and password for security purposes. In the first instance you will be given these by your system administrator – you will be able to change your password at any time after this.

Note:
Some primary care systems automatically log you onto SCI Gateway when you log onto the system.

Logging on to SCI Gateway for the first time XE "Logging on to SCI Gateway for the first time" 
When you log on to SCI Gateway for the first time you will be asked to change your password for security purposes and you may be required to add your demographic information:
[image: image286.png]


[image: image287.png]


[image: image288.png]


[image: image289.jpg]Personal Details

Title wrs v
Forename Valerie

Surname. ackson

Location cirrus

Job Title Receptionist ]
Email v jactest@nhs.net

Telephone 01412822000

Comment Only work mornings




[image: image290.jpg]


[image: image291.png]


[image: image292.jpg]



[image: image3]
· Surname and Forename are mandatory fields. However, the more information that is recorded the easier it will be for your system administrator to manage your account.
When you add your email address it must be in a valid email format or the following message will be displayed 

[image: image4.emf]


You can save the information after you have completed the security questions – see next page.

When you have saved your details a message will be displayed – see next page.

Security Questions XE "Security Questions" 
Pictured below is the Security Questions XE "Security Questions"  window which is displayed when you log on to SCI Gateway for the first time. You are required to select three security questions and your answers from the lists provided. 

The answers you provide will be stored and used as security change questions which will allow you to reset your password if you should forget it in future. It will no longer be necessary for you to contact your local administrator to reset your password. 
[image: image293.jpg]


[image: image294.jpg]


[image: image295.jpg]


[image: image296.jpg]NHS

Naﬁqnal
Services
Scotland



[image: image297.emf]

[image: image298.jpg]


[image: image299.png]3 elib - searchresults - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Ele Edt View Favortes Toos Help

Q- O HR G| Pwn = @22 B - B

] hitp: wwaws. lib.scot nhs. Ukfportalfeibfpages/searchiSearchResuits. aspx7keyword=DiabetesésearchFaciltyOptionlD=18searchtyr ¥

o s

address

TextOnly  Accessiity  How ussiulis the eLibrary 7

NHS

€liDrary ,.uo | oo | vscirsaor |

Scotland

Jurnp to Specialist e-ibrary v

cpp Keeping up to date Shared Space Help & Tutorials

elibraryHome  Search  Browse

Jownals  Books  Guidelines  Patient nformation Library Services

Search results

More search options

Print / Email / Add to Favourite / Save v [Diabetes search || cancel | Manage preferences
Searchtips

@ @l e-Library resources O Clinical Practice Support

& (] Evidence for Practice (1495)
¥ Evidence Summaries (500)
) Systematic reviews (395)
¥ Guidelines and Standards (500)
Information for Patients (508)
v BN
(2] Jourmal Aricles (324508)
¥ Joumal Ties (44)
Book s (211)
¥ KsF
¥ Poliey (115)
v Intute (0)
¥ More e-Library (371)
¥ Scotish PHO (1)

To see results:

Please choose an information source with the ¥ icon in the left hand pane.

Youmay needto usethe ™ signto open up a folder and see the sources within it,

@ Internet




[image: image300.emf]

[image: image301.emf]

[image: image302.png]Clear Search



[image: image5.png]st
1900 ML s o g s e oy cartrs o s anoers SRy QRSHE

Your ers Ut e et 3 30 chiacters g st ey Gl e o e s (152, 102,009, s -
engecuates ()

queston Frwom 3
s 1 —
queston2 e rr—]
s o

Questons Forrmm 3
pu— | —






[image: image6.png]teway
Password was successiuly changed.
‘Security questions were successly changed.

20 march 010

SCI Gateway will be withdrawn from service between 6pm on Fri
12th April.




Your security questions and answers and demographics, if applicable, have now been saved to your login account.
· You can create your own security questions by typing your preferred question in the relevant fields.
Security Question Options:

There are 10 security question options. You must select an option that is relevant to you from the list for each of the three questions. The options are:

· Colour of eyes

· Father’s given name

· Favourite colour

· Favourite country

· First pet’s name

· Mother’s maiden name

· Name of first school

· Name of high school

· Place of birth

· Town/suburb of birth
Security Questions XE "Security Questions"  Answer Rules 

· Answers must be between 3 and 30 characters

· Must contain only alphabetic or numeric characters, spaces or single quotes

You can bypass the security questions if you select Cancel as described on the previous page and you will be returned to the Home page. Each time you log onto SCI Gateway the Security Questions XE "Security Questions"  window will be displayed until you add them to your account.

Note:
If you do not add security questions and answers, the following message box will be displayed and in the event that you forget your password you will not be able to reset it yourself.
[image: image7.png]Securiy questions are required to alow you toreset your password f you forget

,\:) You have not entered any securiy questions
Do you want to continue?

o

==





You can change your security answers and / or questions by pointing to Security and selecting Change Questions from the Menu Bar as pictured below:
[image: image8.png]The Train





User Reset Password XE "User Reset Password" 
If after a period of inactivity on SCI Gateway or a user forgot their password, previously they would have had to call their local administrator to have it reset. Users can reset their own password at the login page if they have set their own security questions. 
Access SCI Gateway in your usual way either from the desktop icon or through your other IT system until you have the login window displayed:

[image: image9.png]NHS
Ny e

SCOTLAND  Please log n using your SCI user name and password.

15 1ma 200

ocsaasw0r User Name
password Logon

Instance  [Inermal =] see el with natances

Forgutten you password?

F youhave not nstalld the SC Gateway Clen, ccessthe cie stalakion orie.





[image: image10.png]o0 S o ek 10 550 SR USRS T oGS on e T G,

v . i

s o





Pictured below is the Security Questions XE "Security Questions"  Confirmation window which is displayed after clicking on confirm as described on the previous page.
[image: image11.png]Question 2
Enterthe 15t character
Question3

Erterthe 3rd charcter

ame ofhigh school






[image: image12.png]Piasechange your prssord.

The pasord ks st for Gt Gasgow and Cye e olows:
et e s

+ 6ot o cacasiony
ot o e s
 tospsoed

r———
P ——






After clicking on Change Password you will be taken to the SCI Gateway Home page and a message will be displayed confirming you have changed your password.
[image: image13.png]



You can change you password at any time when you are logged in to SCI Gateway by pointing to Security and selecting Change Password from the Menu Bar as pictured below:
[image: image14.png]



The SCI Gateway Homepage XE "Homepage" 
The SCI Gateway Homepage XE "Homepage"  is displayed when you log on to SCI Gateway. Some of the items in the navigation bar and links pictured may not be available depending on how SCI Gateway is configured in your local health board area.
[image: image15.png]NHS Welcome 10 the SCI Gateway
N ==\ \ouhave 31 new messages

SCOTLAND Discharge(23), Advice Response(®)

Tring Ml racice

Goss) » You have 17 messages in progress
Greater Glasgow and Referral(12), eGPFRResponse(1), Supplementary(2), Advice Request(2)

Messages  »
NewMessage
Audt Tral
Gudance

Walting Times
Securty ,
Help

Log off

Search elibrary|

—
)

24 Augus 2010

© s sD) 2004





Navigation Bar Options
	[image: image16.png]Home:




	Return to the SCI Gateway homepage

	[image: image17.png]Messages




	Allows users to access the messages worklists – see page 5–2 

	[image: image18.png]Mew Message




	Allows users to make new messages – currently referrals and advice requests - see page 3–2 

	[image: image19.png]Audit Trail

»




	Allows users to access the audit trail – see page 6–2  

	[image: image20.png]Guidance:




	Allows users to access local and national referral guidelines

	[image: image21.png]Waiting Times




	Allows users to access the NHS Scotland Waiting Times web page

	[image: image22.png]SCI store




	Allows users to access SCI Store web pages

	[image: image23.png]Security




	Allows users to change their password or security questions– see page 2-8

	[image: image24.png]Help




	Allows users to access SCI Gateway online help pages – see page 6–9 

	[image: image25.png]Log OFF




	Logs off SCI Gateway and closes Internet Explorer window

	[image: image26.png]S

S|




	Allows users to access national e-library website for NHS health information


Navigation Links
Navigation links allow you to open the message worklist to display only those messages specified in each link. In the example pictured on the previous page there are ‘17 messages in progress’ and ‘21 new messages received’.

Using the links you can choose to display all 21 new messages in the worklist or you can choose the link to open the worklist for one message type. For example, if you click on the ‘Advice response(2)’ link it will open only the Advice response worklist.

	[image: image27.png]You have 21 new messages




	Opens all new message worklists – Referrals, Discharges, Advice Requests, Advice responses, eGPFR Requests and eGPFR Responses - you will only see those for which you are configured 


	[image: image28.png]Discharge(15),




	Opens the discharge worklist


	[image: image29.png]eGPFRRequest(3),




	Opens the eGPFR request worklist


	[image: image30.png]Supplementary(1),




	Opens the supplementary worklist


	[image: image31.png]Advice Response(2)




	Opens the advice response worklist


	[image: image32.png]You have 1 Referral in progress




[image: image33.png]with an appointment booked




	Opens the referral worklist  - filtered to show only referrals not yet sent but already have an appointment booked at the receiving hospital, usually urgent referrals


	[image: image34.png]You have 24 messages in progress




	Opens the all message worklist - filtered to show messages not yet sent


	[image: image35.png]Referral(21),




	Opens the referral worklist - filtered to show only referrals not yet sent


	[image: image36.png]eGPFRResponse(1),




	Opens the eGPFR response worklist – filtered to show only eGPFR responses not yet sen


	[image: image37.png]Advice Request(2)




	Opens the advice request worklist – filtered to show only advice requests not yet sent



Passwords In SCI Gateway XE "Passwords" 
Changing Passwords

You can change your password at any time by following the steps outlined below.
[image: image38.png]NHS Welcome to the SCI Gateway
N ==\ \ouhave 31 new messages

SCOT:“ND Discharge(23), Advice Response(s)
Tres e ">} You have 17 messages in progress
Greater Glasgow and Referral(12), eGPFRResponse(1), Supplementary(2), Advice Request(2)

Messages 3
NewMessage >
Audt Trall

Guidance.

Waitng Tines

elp Change Questons
LogOFf T





[image: image39.png]N

The password rules set for Greater Glasgow and Clyde are as follows
SCOTLAND » Different from the last 4 password(s)

Traning Meded Pracice 6, or more characters long

7oeed)
reserGlsgowand > 1 OF more dphabetical characters
Ciyde » Lor more numerical characters

Hore » o spaces alowed

Messages » | password

»

New Message
New Password (ms )
Audt Trall

Guidance. Gonfirm New Password

Help
Log OFF




Password Security

· Your password must be at least six characters in length

· Your password must have a combination of alpha and numeric characters and is case sensitive

· Never write down your password or reveal it to others

· When keying in your password it will be displayed as a series of (((((( so that it cannot be read

· When you change your password, the new one must not match any of the previous four passwords used for your user name

· If you think someone else may know your password, you should change it as soon as possible
Password Expiry

Passwords in SCI Gateway are configured to expire after 90 days. Messages indicating the countdown to the expiry date will be displayed when you log on from seven days prior to that date. You should change your password during this notification period.

Password Grace Period

If you do not change your password prior to it expiring, the system will initiate a 21-day grace period. If you log on during this time you will be prompted to change your password before you can proceed.

If you do not change your password prior to it expiring or during the 21-day grace period, a message will be displayed the next time you log on informing you that your password has expired. If this happens you must contact your system administrator to have a new password issued.
3. Generating & Sending Messages XE "Generating & Sending Messages" 
SCI Gateway uses protocols to generate a variety of messages, for example, referrals, advice requests and clinical dialogues. Protocols are created and maintained at local health board area level.

If you access SCI Gateway through a third party IT system e.g. a GP primary care system or a hospital patient management system the protocol will be pre-populated with much of the information necessary to produce the message / letter, such as clinical and medication information and patient demographics.

Before using SCI Gateway to generate and send messages, practices and healthcare providers may wish to consider how they can adapt their business processes to use the system to its best advantage. For example, you may decide that admin staff can use SCI Gateway to complete a protocol, but that only clinical staff can send it, once they have checked it is OK. Alternatively, admin staff could complete the protocol and print a preview of the letter for clinical staff to authorise prior to admin staff sending it.

At this time the most common messages sent through SCI Gateway are referrals; therefore this guide will use referrals to illustrate the generating and sending of messages.

This section covers:

· Creating a New Message
· Completing a Protocol

· Spell Checker

· Previewing & Printing the Letter

· Parking a Message

· Adding Attachments to a Message

· Removing Attachments from a Message

· Sending the Message

· Further Options When Sending a Referral
· Booking Appointments On-Line

· Creating Supplementary Messages
Creating A New Message XE "Creating A New Message" 
The method for creating new messages is the same for referrals, advice requests and clinical dialogues. In the following pages the example used will be for a referral, however, unless otherwise stated all actions and options will be the same if you were creating an advice response, a back to referrer or a clinical dialogue. From the SCI Gateway home page:
[image: image40.png]NHS Welcome to the SCI Gateway

==, Youhave 31 new messages

SCOTLAND Discharge(23), Advice Response(®)

Tring Ml racice

Goss) » You have 17 messages in progress
GrserGlasgowand  Referral(12), eGPFRResporise(1), Supplementary(2), Advice Requiest(2)
s

Messages 3

dvice Request
At Trall Referral

Guidance.
Waitng Tines
Security »
Help

Log OFf

—
Search etibrary|

13 Seprember 2010

© s sD) 2004






[image: image41.emf]




Allow a few moments after selecting from the drop down lists for the screen to refresh.

The default Health Board Area is determined by the location of the sender through SCI Gateway configuration, although it is possible to select a different area if required.

After choosing a destination and destination type (hospital / clinic / allied health professional or GP practice) you can choose from the list of specialties available within that location. Below that there may then be an option for choosing a clinician. This is a locally configurable option and may not be available in your health board. Finally, you can choose the protocol – a specialty may have one or more protocols associated with it.

If there are additional services/branches to Non – GP Locations/Providers there maybe a number of other destination options. The order of the drop down destination options for these services is configured by your local health board and may be different for each service. However, the protocol will always be the last option.
In order to meet the requirements RTT targets hospital and health board preference is for GPs to refer to a specialty rather than a named consultant. Therefore, there may be occasions when the Consultant option is not available in the New Referral Destination options.

Destination drop down lists will be filtered to only display those destinations that have a protocol attached.

After clicking on the Create button as described on the previous page the protocol will be opened. For information on completing a protocol go to page 3-13.
My Favourites XE "My Favourites" 
Users can create a list of shortcuts to destinations and services they use most frequently.

This facility is particularly useful for practices that regularly send messages to services out with their own Health Board area.

When selecting the destination options for your messages you will find the Add Favourite   [image: image42.png]‘Add Favourite



 button. This button allows you to add the destination and service type for your message to your list of favourites.

 [image: image43.png]N

SCOTLAND My Favourites: [Royal Alexandra Hospital / General Medicine
Traning Wi Pracice
Goeed

rester Glasgom and
yde

Send to: [Greater Glasgow and Clyde =l
Home
Messages » [Greater Glasgow and Clyde Non-GP Lacations/Providers =l
ewMessage »
At Tral [Royal alexandra Hospital |
Gudance
Waiting Times [Gereral Medicine |
Securty ,
Help [(ary available) =l
Log OFF

Protocol; [(select protocaly

—
Search etibrary|

13 Seprember 2010

© s sD) 2004

Add Favourte Remove Favourite Back create




[image: image44.png]oA e G s [

(st Gasgo o e
(Gt Gosgo 3 Ot o caonsronrs
ot i s

e )





You will now be able to select the destination and service from the My Favourites XE "My Favourites"  drop down list anytime you create a message – this will pre-populate the relevant fields.

My Favourites XE "My Favourites"  Options

Destination – You can create a favourite where the link populates the destination field for the hospital / clinic only. For example, Royal Alexandra Hospital.

Specialty / service – you can create a favourite where the link populates the specialty field with a specific specialty at the hospital destination. For example, General Surgery at Royal Alexandria Hospital.

Healthcare Professional / Other – You can create a favourite where the link populates the consultant field with a specific consultant and protocol, for the specialty at the hospital. For example, Consultant’s name, General Surgery at Royal Alexandria Hospital.

Protocol – You can create a favourite where the link populates the protocol field with a specific protocol for a specialty at the hospital. For example, AC Upper GI, General Surgery at Royal Alexandria Hospital.

The list in My Favourites XE "My Favourites"  is unique to your login.

CHI Demographic Matching  XE "CHI Demographic Matching" 
Users who do not have a stored record of patients’ CHI numbers or have access to CHI through the usual format have the functionality to look up a patient’s details and obtain a match for their CHI while in the process of making a referral or an advice request. After clicking on Create as described on page 3–2 the following search criteria window will be displayed:


[image: image45.emf]



If the information entered in the Patient Matching window as described above finds a match the protocol will open with the first tab displayed as pictured below. Click on the Demographics tab to display the patient details:


[image: image46.emf]


Note:
All fields in the Patient Matching window are mandatory.
Pictured below is the protocol window with the Demographics tab displayed after clicking on the tab as described on the previous page.

[image: image47.png]ACKLAND, JAMES - 3-Dec-1928 - 0312285019 - SCI Gateway - Referral - Windows Internet Explorer,

Demographics

& Mk
C Female

(Not Known) ¥
0312285019

Health Board (Not known)





Complete mandatory fields and add any other information required and either Park or Send the message as required. See pages 3 – 8 to 3 – 32 for more information on completing a protocol and parking or sending.

CHI Demographic Match with RTT  XE "CHI Matching with RTT" 
If you get a match as described on the page 3–6 and you are configured for CHI Match with RTT, the following window will be displayed with the patient’s unique care pathway number displayed as a hyperlink:

[image: image48.emf]




[image: image49.emf]


[image: image50.emf]


Pictured below is the protocol opened after clicking on the ‘Pathway ID’ as described on the previous page and with the RTT tab selected:


[image: image51.png]ACKLAND, JAMES - 3-Dec-1928 - 0312285019 - SCI Gateway - Referral - Windows Internet Explorer,

RTT

Please complete the verfied by question even if the Referral to Treatment (RTT) information is not appicable to the referral

RTT Status ‘Continue an existing RTT pathway ¥/

Date of original referral 1-Apr2012 [

Days elapsed 25

Periods of furture unavailability
Unavalable From Unavalable To Reason

TMay2012 [ [T6May2012 [F  [Hospieal Vist
Tun2012 [ 73un2012 8] [Booked Hoiday

|
|

Addtional Information (continued treatment)





Pathway ID  XE "CHI and RTT Pathway" 
If you select the Pathway ID as described on the previous page, the protocol will open with the patient’s demographics, CHI, unique care pathway number and RTT details populated.  The RTT details can be amended if necessary. A patient may have more than one Pathway ID displayed if they have more than one referral in the RTT pathways.

New Pathway

If you select the New Pathway button as described on the previous page the protocol will open with the patient’s demographics, CHI and unique care pathway number details populated. The RTT tab will have to be completed with your new information.

Not on a Pathway

If you click on Not on a Pathway button as described on the previous page, the protocol will open with the patient’s demographics, CHI details populated. Complete the protocol as necessary.

Cancel
If you select Cancel as described on the page 3–6 the protocol will open and no patient details will be populated. Cancel option is not available once you have found a match when you are configured for CHI with RTT.
CHI Look Up through SCI Store  XE "CHI Look up through SCI Store" 
If you are configured to use the CHI Look up through SCI Store service, when you click on Create after selecting your message destination options as shown on page 3–2, the following window is displayed:



[image: image52.emf]


The results of your search criteria will be displayed as in the window pictured below:

[image: image53.emf]





[image: image54.png]Patient demographics

Demographics Verfied® [
CHI Number* 2812736844

Sumame* [MacKenze

Bith sumame

Previous sumame
Middle name

Forename*
Title*

Address® 193 Mefose Avenue
Rutherglen
GLASGOW

Post Code™

Phone Number
Mobie Phone Number
Email Address

Date of Bith™ 28Dec1973 [
sext 1 wale
& Female

Mariz Status (Not Known) ¥

Religious Obsenvance





NO Match  XE "CHI No Match" 
If the information entered in the Patient Matching or Patient Lookup window does not find a patient matching your search criteria the following message will be displayed:

[image: image55.emf]


If the message above is displayed click on Cancel to proceed without a CHI. The protocol will open without populating any patient demographics. Alternatively, you can amend the details entered and search again.

When searching for a patient’s CHI a message will be displayed showing which system is being searched as in the examples pictured below:

[image: image56.emf]

  [image: image57.emf]


If you are configured for SCI Store Lookup and RTT the pathways for the selected patient will be looked up and displayed as shown in the RTT Lookup section pictured on page 3–8. 

The CHI Demographic Look up with RTT option is only available for Tertiary referrals.

If a patient does not have a CHI number i.e. a new patient at a GP Practice, you should go through the usual channels to obtain a CHI. This functionality is initially for use by Opticians who do not have access to CHI.

If you have any issues accessing a patient’s CHI you should speak to your system administrator in the first instance.

Completing A Protocol XE "Completing A Protocol" 
The Protocol Window XE "The Protocol Window" 
When you click on the Create button as described on page 3–3, a protocol window similar to the one pictured below will open, allowing you to enter and review information you wish to appear on the message.


[image: image58.png]2 SCI Gateway - Referral - Microsoft Internet Explorer

R - viica s Fomiy Hstory [ esication [Ristsjterts [ emogreptics [ Referral [Transport
GGC General Referral Protocol (vR12.1)

Clinical Data

[Main Presenting Complaint
| Main Presenting Camplaint (maximurm of 98 characters)

Provisional Diaonosis [ [Eustachion Tube Dysfunction v
Presenting Complaint

|Please use this area to add any further information that is relevant to this referral

Addtionsl free-text Thi slacly has suffered from Eustachion Tube Dysfunction for the last 2 years. We have 4
Information exhatsted al the ususa treatments with It effect and I think It may be tme for surgery.
Would you please treatfinvestigate |

|Priority Reason
|Please complete Priority Reason if an Urgent priority is chosen (maximum of 198 characters)

Priority*

iy Resson 0

Dot of et [—

Cancel attach Preview Letter Spelicheck park Send






Note:
All protocols within the application work in a similar way. The protocol window consists of a series of tabs that allow you to enter information you want to include in the referral letter.

Fields marked with an asterisk and coloured pink are mandatory and must be completed.

The Attach button may not be available, depending on how SCI Gateway has been configured in your health board area.
Commonly Used Tabs XE "Commonly Used Tabs" 
Although protocols can differ greatly in layout and what information is required, there are certain commonly used tabs which will appear in most protocols. The protocol in the example has a ‘Referral’ tab which is more commonly known as ‘Administration’ and a ‘Transport’ tab. 

If you have accessed SCI Gateway from a patient encounter in your primary care system, or another many of the fields will be pre-populated with data from the patient’s record. Data used to pre-populate the fields is dependent on the protocol used.
	Tab Content
	Function

	Clinical data
	Records the diagnosis / presenting complaint, and any related information


	Advice
	Record details of the advice requested


	Past Medical / Family History
	Records any relevant past medical history – you can delete any history pre-populated from your primary care system that is not relevant


	Medication
	Records the patient’s current and recently administered medication – you can delete any medication pre-populated from your primary care system that is not relevant


	Risks / Alerts
	Records details of risks and alerts for the patient, such as allergies, intolerances, tobacco and alcohol consumption, etc


	Patient Demographics
	Records details of patient’s name, address, CHI number, etc.


	Administration / Referral
	Records details of the sending location and the referring / requesting clinician


	Transport
	Records details of the patient’s transport requirement to their first appointment only in relation to a referral


	Referral to Treatment XE "Referral to Treatment"  (RTT)
	SCI Gateway allows for some new or changed referral protocol questions to help with Referral to Treatment XE "Referral to Treatment"  targets and to improve data quality.



Key Messages

Some protocols may include tabs containing key messages, which can be a mixture of local and national guidelines to assist in the completion of the referral.

Help XE "Help"  Links

Help XE "Help"  links – indicated by a Help [image: image59.png]


  icon – are included for certain fields to assist in the completion of the referral. Clicking on the icon opens a message box containing information relevant to the field.
Interactive questions  XE "Interactive questions" 
Some protocols may have interactive questions i.e. fields or options that when selected will display new fields or additional questions that the user is required to answer. Pictured below are examples of interactive questions in a referral protocol. In this example a referral protocol has been opened after selecting the message destination options and clicking on Create in the New Referral window:

Priority Question 

[image: image60.emf]


[image: image61.emf]


Date of Birth Question

[image: image62.emf]


[image: image63.emf]


Types of interactive question XE "Interactive questions:Types of interactive questions" 
The following tables give examples of different types of interactive questions and the different ways which they may be displayed:

	Question
	Action

	Does the patient have mental health issues?
	If you select the “Yes” option a further field may be activated or displayed asking for more details



	Has the patient had X-rays taken?
	If you select the “Yes” option a further field may be displayed asking for more details e.g. asking where they were taken, if they have been sent by post or where they are stored



	Is the patient under 17 years of age?
	If you select the “Yes” option a further field may be displayed asking details of the responsible parent/guardian




	Question
	Style
	Action

	Questions may take the form of pre-populated information as in a date of birth field


	[image: image64.emf]


	The question is already answered and the user needs to complete the following questions / fields



	Questions may take the form of a radio button
	[image: image65.emf]


	The user will make a selection and new questions / fields may be activated or displayed



	Questions may take the form of drop down lists
	[image: image66.emf]



	The user will make a selection and new questions / fields may be activated or displayed




The above are just a few examples of the interactive questions available. There may be many more depending on the options used by your local health board protocol authors

Add / Delete Rows

You can add a row in certain parts of the protocol by clicking on the [image: image67.png]Add Row



 button. You can delete rows in certain parts of the protocol by clicking on the delete [image: image68.png]


 button – this can be used to ensure irrelevant data is not included in the referral letter.
Users can re–instate rows that have accidentally been deleted. When a user clicks on the delete button the row is marked as deleted rather than removed.

[image: image69.emf]


Click on the Undo Row Deletion [image: image70.png]


 button to return the field to its undeleted state.

When the Hide Deleted Rows [image: image71.emf]

 button is clicked, the deleted rows in the table will be hidden from view and the button text will be changed to Show Deleted Rows.
When the Show Deleted Rows [image: image72.emf]

 button is clicked, the hidden deleted rows will be redisplayed and the button text will be changed back to Hide Deleted Rows.

[image: image73.png]SCI Gateway Superset Protocol (vR10.4.2)

Past Medical History

Past Medical Verified* r

Pre-existing Conditions videDeleted | pddrow
Condtontiame Lteralty Modfier Extansion Date Recorded Doteof ot

| [Xemessive epiode I |l [Tz 0@ [0 0

[ Essermattypestersion B7hy-2518

| [Acute myocarda nfarction [t [camayzom0 [ [ =

[15-Feb2009 [ [19Febz008 [

[
X algrant neomasm of trathe, brenehus and g I
I [0 [ [ oeamasos 0
[
[

| PO Tthasmic heart dsease
| [Fvpe 2 debstes melius

A

[Zmarzo0s T [Zomerzo0s [

[ ] [





Previewing a letter with deleted rows
When the Preview Letter button is clicked, all table rows marked as deleted will be ignored and will not appear on the displayed letter thus allowing the user to view the letter as it will finally be generated with the deleted rows removed.
[image: image74.emf]



[image: image75.emf]



Parking/Sending a referral with deleted rows
If the user clicks the Park or Send button, any table rows marked as deleted, including any hidden deleted rows will be permanently removed from the referral before it is parked. These rows cannot subsequently be re-instated when the referral is re-accessed. 
[image: image76.emf]


[image: image77.emf]


Priority of Referrals XE "Priority of referrals" 
A referral requires a priority to be set depending on how soon the referrer deems it necessary for the patient to be seen. Generally the default setting is ‘Routine’ and the sender has to actively select an alternative status when required in the protocol as shown below:

[image: image78.emf]


Statuses for Referrals are:

	Status
	Worklist Icon/Flag

	Routine XE "Routine"  


	No Icon

	Soon XE "Soon"  – only available in selected health boards
	[image: image79.emf]



	Urgent XE "Urgent" 
	[image: image80.emf]



	Urgent –Suspected Cancer XE "Urgent –Suspected Cancer"  
	[image: image81.emf]



	Advice XE "Advice" 
	[image: image82.emf]




If you do not have any of your required priorities in your protocols contact your local system administrator More information on the urgent suspicion of cancer referral category and cancer waiting times data and definitions can be found at http://www.isdscotland.org/Health-Topics/Waiting-Times/Publications/
Spell Checker XE "Spell Checker" 
Prior to sending, messages can be spell checked for accuracy.
[image: image83.png]Referral - Training osol plo =10[x]

B - i vistory | mecication [ isfaterts [ ptiont demographics [ adminstration —~
5CI Gateway Superset Protocol (vR10.4.2)

Clinical Data

Provisional Diagnosis / Presenting Complaint

Readcode™ [Enstachion tube dysfunction

Description* [This lady has suffered for the last 2 years with Eustachion fube dysfunction, We have =Y
levhasted al the Usual treatments and I thirk it may be time for surgery. Could you please
investigate

Lateraity [

Worifier I

Onset date =]

Cortanty I

Priority

Priority* Routine <]

Prrty Rezson I

Additional Information

Additional free-text
Information

Attachment(s) to folow [T

Concel | atach Gz Spellcheck park send





The spell checker is displayed with the first incorrect item highlighted.
[image: image84.png][Capitalization: [Fustacion

Crange o Eustachin
Suggestons [Evstachian |
[This patient has for the last 2 years been suffering .
ﬂ Tube dysfuntion These have been
Contextliroated with antibiotics. We have now reached a
etage where i i nat advisable tokesp contuse t2 |

optons. | tanore | nore Al | change | _change il | add] close |





The spell checker will continue to go through the document highlighting each error until it is complete and the following message is displayed.
[image: image85.png]2 Gateway Spell Check - Web Page Dialog

Spell check complete

Close.





If you have added a new word to the user dictionary as shown on the previous page the following message will be displayed.

[image: image86.png]2 Gateway Spell Check - Web Page Dialog

Spell check complete

save






If you click on the Close [image: image87.png]


 icon to close the Spell Check after adding a word to the user dictionary the following message box will be displayed:
[image: image88.png]Microsoft Internet Explorer,

. Are you sure you want o navigate away from this page?
Ay ords acded wilnat be saved to your user dictonary.

Press OK to continue, or Cancel to stay on the current page.




Note:
If you select OK any words you have added to the user dictionary will be lost.

Words added to the user dictionary when using the Spell Check on SCI Gateway will be remembered and will not be displayed in future as an incorrect spelling.
Spell Checker XE "Spell Checker"  Options
Suggestions

When you click on the drop down list there will be other suggestions available. The suggestion displayed is offered as the most likely solution to an incorrect spelling. You may select any other suggestion offered in the list.
Options

When you select this option the spell checker offers a number of word formats that you might want the checker to ignore, for example, words that are all capitals or words which contain numbers such as post codes.

Ignore

When you select this option the spell checker will ignore this instance of the word in this message.

Ignore All 

When you select this option the spell checker will ignore all instances of the word in this message.

Change

When you select this option the spell checker will change the word highlighted to the suggestion it has offered.

Change All

When you select this option the spell checker will change all instances of the word highlighted to the suggestion it has offered.
Add

When you select this option the spell checker will add the word highlighted to its dictionary so that it recognises it at any time in future messages.

Close

When you select this option it closes the spell checker.

Note:
The Spell checker will only check the parts of messages that are detailed by the protocol and marked with the [image: image89.png]


 icon. If you are unsure what is checked please contact your system administrator.


Some protocols may not have the spell check option available.
Data validation

When creating messages in SCI Gateway using pre–population from third party systems, for example, GP IT systems EMIS and INPS, patient data goes through a validation process to ensure that the data meets the necessary Standards. If there are errors in the patients data users will receive error messages explaining the error(s) and allow you to take action to resolve the issue and continue with sending the message.  

After clicking on Create [image: image90.emf]

, as described on page 3–2 your third party system will attempt to retrieve patient information. Pictured below is an example of an error message displayed when the retrieval failed because the patient’s post code is incorrect: 



[image: image91.png]/2 GP XML Data Validation -- Webpage Dialog

GP XML Data Validation





· Save – If you select this option the windows save file window will be displayed and you can name and save the message.

· No Pre-population – If you select this option you will be returned to the protocol and none of the patient’s demographics or medical information will be populated. You have the option to manually enter the information or return to the third party system and amend the patient’s details there. 

· Pre-population – If you select this option you will be returned to the protocol and all of the patient’s demographics and medical information will be pre-populated except the information that was indicated as missing / incorrect in the validation message.

Previewing & Printing The Letter XE "Previewing & Printing The Letter" 
You can generate a preview of the letter, and print it if required, prior to completing the protocol and sending the message. For example, you may wish to print a copy of the letter for the doctor to approve before sending.
	
	In the Protocol window, click on the Preview Letter button
[image: image92.png]Preview Letter




Note:
If the referral has been previously parked (see following page) you will have to open it by clicking on the patient name in the Referral Worklist
	[image: image93.png]https://nisg9004/ - SCI Gateway - Referral - Windows Internet Explorer

Clinical Data

Main Presenting Complaint
Main Presenting Complaint (maximum of 98 characters)

Provisional Diagnosis v
Presenig L |Eustachian Tube Dysfunction
Please use this area to add any further information that is relevant to ths referral
Addtional free-text This fady has suffered from “Tube Dysfunction for the fast 2 years. We have 4
Information lexhausted al the usual treatments with litle effect and I think I & time for surgery. Would you

please treat ivestigate

Priority Reason
Please complete Priority Reason if an Urgent priority is chosen
pririy®

prioriy Reason™ [ v

ot ot o [—






	
	The letter is displayed in a separate window – click on the Print button to produce a printout
[image: image94.png]Print





	[image: image95.png]2 Sci Gateway - Bel 09, General Medicine - Microsoft Internet Explorer,

prin savetorie Gl |

[Hospital clric [pay [rine [Hospital
Juse only jpate. e

Transport required? Urique Care Pathway Number: 1220000001751

No REFERRAL LETTER
MEDICAL IN CONFIDENCE

REFERRALTO

[General Medicne a1 —— Consultant / receiving practitioner andjor
[superset r12_2_10 specialty clinic

[Stiling Royal Tnfirmry

—— Hospital and hospital address
Liviands Gate

Hospital unt o

sving
s 280 Emal address

|
lurgency of referral Urgent

PATIENT DETAILS
Patient's address

Sumame Bl 101 Cam e
Forename(s) ek
[
e
sox T—
Dateofbirth  [piiacise ] Contac rumberc)
o [z103s38759 ] [ ]

REGISTERED GP DETAILS

Practice address






	
	Close the Preview Letter window by clicking on the Close icon – you will return to the Protocol window
[image: image96.png]



	[image: image97.png]osoft Internet Explorer

[pay [rine [Hospital
pate. o

REFERRAL LETTER
VEDICAL IN CONFIDENCE







Parking A Message XE "Parking A Message" 
Parking a message allows you to save the information entered in the protocol; the message is not sent to the hospital at this stage.
[image: image98.png]https://nisg9004/ - SCI Gateway - Referral - Windows Internet Explorer

Clinical Data

Main Presenting Complaint

Main Presenting Complaint (maximum of 98 characters)

Provisional Diagnosis v
Presenig L |Eustachian Tube Dysfunction

Please use this area to add any further information that is relevant to ths referral

Addtional free-text This fady has suffered from “Tube Dysfunction for the fast 2 years. We have 4
Information lexhausted al the usual treatments with litle effect and I think I & time for surgery. Would you

please treat ivestigate

Priority Reason
Please complete Priority Reason if an Urgent priority is chosen
pririy®

prioriy Reason™ [ v

ot ot o [—







[image: image99.png]Referral Worklist (filtered items)
I N N S 77T

30tar-2003. @ el David o @ @ Royal Alexandra Hosptal on

1600 L 2103636759 General Hedcne (GGC General Progress
@ Traiing Heclcal )
Practice (70865)
B 2702005 @tert, 1 @ @ western InfimarylGartnavel General @I

H 12133 CHI: 1507476535 Haematology (GGC General Referral)  Progress

@ Training Medical
Practice (70865)

27ar-2009 @spraut Russel @ @ asgow Royal Infmary 6n
123 L Dinszstonn Genera Mediine (GGC General Progress
@ Traiing eccal ek





Note:
When you park a message for the first time it is given the default status for messages that have not yet been sent – usually ‘In Progress’, although this is dependent on how SCI Gateway has been configured in your health board area. See Section 4 for more information on changing the status of a message.
The Referral Worklist pictured above is for the whole practice and therefore shows referrals for several patients.
Adding An Attachment To A Message XE "Adding an Attachment to a Message" 
You can attach a file to a message, such as a Word document or a picture, by following the steps outlined below:
	
	With the Protocol window open, click on the Attach button
[image: image100.png]‘Attach




	[image: image101.png]2 SCI Gateway - Referral - Microsoft Internet Explorer

R - viica s Fomiy Hstory [ esication [Ristsjterts [ emogreptics [ Referral [Transport

Clinical Data

[Main Presenting Complaint
| Main Presenting Camplaint (maximurm of 98 characters)

Provsiona Diagnoss | [Eustathion Tube Dysfunction v
Presenting Complaint*

|Please use this area to add any further information that is relevant to this referral

additionl fiee-text Thi slacy has suffered from Eustachion Tube Dysfunction for the last 2 years, We have v
Information exhatsted al the ususa treatments with It effect and I think It may be tme for surgery.

Wouid you please treat/investigate

|Priority Reason
|Please complete Priority Reason if an Urgent priority is chosen (maximum of 198 characters)

Priority*

iy Resson 0

Dot of et [—

Park Send

Cancel attach Preview Letter Spelicheck







	
	In the Message Attachments window click on Attach Files… to add a file from your local area network or PC
[image: image102.png]“Attach Files.




	[image: image103.png]2 Message Attachments -- Web Page Dialog

Message Attachments

“This message has 1o fles attached.

3

) [ tach bocman:







	
	In the Choose File window, navigate to the location of the file you wish to attach and click on the file to highlight then click on Open
	[image: image104.png]Choose file

Lok [SPEEERE 000000 x| e @ckE-

My Recent
Documents

&

Deskiop

®

My Docurents

Seaforth House
Network

Qcsnote?
< esfrtnHouse ekwork
(ot Gpass 6 1.1
oo Reacer s
Floerion Tods

[Abecren 7

Eorop a docurent hers
Birures

(55,7252 Paint shop Photo Abum
B i o ros

=) sdninbtrationetier

=] Acmirtion Loter page
=] sinintratonletier2
[ —-—

Derce

< |

Jagpication_ Form megs
CONTACTS_DIRECTORY_FOR S0
Evischargezzstios
Eviscergeazsidzs

2 expressi Help (Englsh)

2 exresst SE. 3.0
#)catenay brochure Content
I a5 Tab Orgariser
-

csr draft

|2 martha jack (2)

610pen Optons Web Intrface
eublc Hodays 05-09
BRPVCS erson Manager
Blsc Gateway 22

PO

Files of ype: [AllFies () - Cancel

| Open 5







	
	Click on OK to accept the next two confirmation messages

	[image: image105.png]SCI Gateway

Are you sure you want to securely upload the following fils o the SCI Gateway?
File: C\Documents and Settings|alerie|Desktop| adinistration letter.tf

Siee: 41 KB
Estimated upload time t S6Kbps: 8 secs

==





[image: image106.png]b

(Ci\Documents and Settings ValerieJ|Desktop adiristration letterof has been successfully uploaded,

Upload took 2 second().







	
	The attachment is displayed with an icon depicting the type of file attachment e.g. Word document

	[image: image107.png]2 Message Attachments - Web Page Dialog

Message Attachments

Tris message has 1 fle attached:-

L L filename | Filetype |sice | Attached by Attached tme | Unattach |
# adninsustonlettertf  TIFFimage  41kb Traing MedicalPractice (70365) 06-4pr-2009 1051

Click on an icon to isplay the attachment.

I

) ([ Attach bocman=_J [ Unattach ) [ Ciose








Note:
Messages with an attachment are shown in the message Worklist by the paperclip icon.

There is an alternative way of attaching files from the Message Worklist see page 5–17 for more information.

Adding An Attachment To A Message XE "Adding an Attachment to a Message"  From Docman

You can attach a file to a message from Docman, such as a Lab result or a picture, by following the steps outlined below.

	
	With the Protocol window open, click on the Attach button
[image: image108.png]‘Attach




	[image: image109.png]2 SCI Gateway - Referral - Microsoft Internet Explorer

R - viica s Fomiy Hstory [ esication [Ristsjterts [ emogreptics [ Referral [Transport

Clinical Data

[Main Presenting Complaint
| Main Presenting Camplaint (maximurm of 98 characters)

Provsiona Diagnoss | [Eustathion Tube Dysfunction v
Presenting Complaint*

|Please use this area to add any further information that is relevant to this referral

additionl fiee-text Thi slacy has suffered from Eustachion Tube Dysfunction for the last 2 years, We have v
Information exhatsted al the ususa treatments with It effect and I think It may be tme for surgery.

Wouid you please treat/investigate

|Priority Reason
|Please complete Priority Reason if an Urgent priority is chosen (maximum of 198 characters)

Priority*

iy Resson 0

Dot of et [—

Park Send

Cancel attach Preview Letter Spelicheck






	
	Click on Attach Docman to add a file from your local Docman system
[image: image110.png]





	[image: image111.png]2 Message Attachments -- Web Page Dialog
Message Attachments

“This message has 1o fles attached.

s o — YT







	
	In the Document Viewer window, place a tick in the box next to the file you wish to attach and click on Confirm Selected Documents.

Note:
If you do not have a preview of your documents as in the picture displayed see your system administrator
[image: image112.png]Confirm Selected Documents.





	[image: image113.png]I Document Viewer.

Options Folders Patients Document Selected Documents.
Psearch [ cirice system | (32 vew comments | & Print
Patients details

oA 1071515 | | JEiont ] besrpton | rgnigion | egarnen

Rose Circle DUNBAR EH420X

Confirm Selected Documents

Persar
biood 1

prateiiza0is i EIB Nnvm R'EYE"a\ Falkirk and District Eav‘ ane&Tmnat(
2750007 Referral Falkitkand Distct . General Melcine
O Labs (1) 275ep07  egpfDuncanxml  Falkirk and District (General Medicine
o Pathology (1) 2550007 Referral Falkitkand Distct . General Meicine
O Referrals (4) o 248ep07  Results Out of Area Hospital

28 Notin a folder
0 Alldocuments (6)

Patients section. Mr Andrew Adams 27/07/1959 73 Rose Circle 6 document(s). Bill Brown [GPASS enabled |







Note:
You can attach more than one document at a time by placing a tick beside all the required documents.
	
	Two confirmation messages will be displayed in succession click on OK to confirm.




	[image: image114.png]SCI Gateway

Are you sure you want to securely upload the following fils o the SCI Gateway?
Fllet CH{DOCLIME~1|ADMINE~1 HOGILOCALS~1{Temp|09112007 Lab resuk_410.00C

Sie: 62KB
Estimated uplosd time at S6Kbps: 12 secs

==





[image: image115.png]%) CADOCUMEN1|ADMINI~1. HOGILOCALS~11Temp|09112007_Lab result_410.00C has been successfully uploaded,

i)

Upload took 3 second().







	
	You are returned to the Message Attachments window, click on Close to return to the protocol or worklist


	[image: image116.png]2 Message Attachments -- Webpage Dialog

Message Attachments

This message has 1 fle attached:-
L lename | Ficope
] 09112007 Lab et 410.00C Worddoaument 620 NELHAMITON  1240v-2007 16:01 &

Ciick on an icon to display the attachment.

([ Atchries. ) [ Attach bocman=__J [ nattach ) [ Ciose








Your files will be attached to the message and will be displayed in the worklist with a Paperclip [image: image117.png]


 icon when you Park or Send the message, as shown in the example below.
[image: image118.png]Bl o T —

0 2rsea00 @, Qastron Ofrimiogitsmlutmn, @i
20 [ G ELL HAMILTON enersl P P





Note:
This facility to attach from Docman requires activation at your location level on SCI Gateway. Contact your system administrator in the first instance if you are not able to attach files from or save to Docman.
Removing Attachments From A Message XE "Removing Attachments from a Message" 
You can unattach a file that you have attached to a message in error. Follow these steps:

	
	Click on the Paperclip to open the Message Attachments window for the message required


	[image: image119.png]N

131i0v-2007 @Bump, Bedtice @ Dr e
it EHEE - i

Training Pr

N 16002007 @Grvan, Tean @ pr agent
1656 ot et O







	
	The Message Attachments window is displayed. Place a tick in the box in the Unattach column and click on Unattach




	[image: image120.png]2 Message Attachments -- Web Page Dialog

Message Attachments

Tris message has 1 fle attached:-

[ L fiename 1 Fietyoe ] sice | attachedby ] attachedtime ] unattach ]

H) Lbretdoc  Word document 62 Tranng racice LoNov-2007 11:40

Click on an icon to display the attachment.

(

Close

) [ Attach bocman=_J [ Unattach ) [







	
	Click on OK to confirm


	[image: image121.png]Microsoft Inte

Explore

\.:) e you sure you wish to unatach the selcted iles?

=N







	
	The Message Attachments window confirms that the message no longer has an attachment. Click on Close to return to the worklist.

	[image: image122.png]2 Message Attachments -- Web Page Dialog

Message Attachments

This message has 1o fles attached.

c

) [ attach bocman=. ] Unattach ) [ Ciose








Sending The Message XE "Sending The Message" 
When a protocol has been completed and the message is ready to be sent, search for the relevant entry in the Worklist, in this instance the Referral Worklist and follow the steps outlined below. See Section 5 for more information about searching the Message Worklist.
	

	From the Worklist, click on the patient name for the message you wish to send

	[image: image123.png]I I I I T,

31-Har-2009. @ T, Leghe @, Magenta @ Westem Infimary/Gartnavel General @ In

s L 1410768688 General Surgery (5GC General Progress
@ Traiing Hedlcal e z
Practice (70865)
B 31-tar-2009. @kt Jack @0, scare: @ westem InfimarylGartnavel General @I
s it ve1 1776050 General Surgery (5GC General Progress
° @ Training Hedlcal e 2
Practice (70865)
[ 31-tr-2009. @l David s @ r., Scaret @ Royal sexandra Hosptal en
s L 2103636759 General Hedicne (GGC General Progress
° @ Traiing Hedlcal )

Practice (70865)






	
	In the Protocol window, ensure all required data has been entered and click on the Send button
[image: image124.png]Send





	[image: image125.png]2 SCI Gateway - Referral - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Cirical Data | Pest egial { Py History | Mecicaton [ Rislerts | Demooyaphics | RRRE] Trancport
GGC General Referral Protocol (vR12.1)

Referral

Referral Classification

Date of Referral*  [[27Mar20ng (7] | Nature of (Not Specified) | |Electroric Attachment

Rectiest™ P

Refera Typs*  [Out Patient  ¥| |peferred By* [Referting 6P 3

Registered GP
Name* Dr Short ‘Seaforth Road

e oo 257 B
GP Code E03921

Practice Code* (Gpass

Practice Name GPASS Medical Practice Phone Number 0141-882 9996
Emal Fax Number 0141882 0883

Referrer

GP Practice Training Medical Practice (70865 v | Practice Name Training Medical Practice (70865)]

COWGLEN
GLASGOW

Ref GP Name* Dr. Magenta

GMC Code™* 1234567

P Code 1802 Phone Number 0141 616 6200
Practice Code* 70865 Fax Number

If canespondence should be addressed to anyone other than
the referrer detalled above, please provide name opposite:

Correspondence recipent

(e Attach || previewietter | spelicheck







	
	The Referral Options window will be displayed with the header indicating that the message will be accepted

[image: image126.png]The recipient will accept this message.




Click on the Proceed button to continue
[image: image127.png]~ Proceed |
Proceed





	[image: image128.png]NHS Referral
N

SCOTLAND  The recipient will accept this message.

ORCHARD HOUSE
HEALTH CENTRE

@529 Please cick the proceed button to cortinue. Alteriatively, Use the back button to returm to the workist, and
Forhualey keep the message parked as 'In Progress.
Vessages ¥
Newbessage > Back Proceed
udtTial >
Gudence
Walting Tnes
adrin ,
Help
Logoif

Microsoft Internet Explorer,

Are you sure that you wank to send the message now?
T s0 please cick OK.

Search elibrary| Once you hit OK no Further changes may be mads to the message,

1
)

© s sD) 2004

8 @ Trusted sites






	
	A final message box will be displayed.  Click on Ok to confirm

	[image: image129.png]Microsoft Internet Explorer,

Are you sure that you wank to send the message now?
%/ 1Fsoplease click Ok

Once you hit OK no further changes may be mads to the message,







The completed message is sent to the specified healthcare provider via SCI Gateway. When the message is completed you are returned to the relevant Worklist and the status indicates that the message has been ‘Submitted’ as shown below.
[image: image130.png]I N I IR

31-Her-2009. @ T, Leghe @, Magenta @ Wester Infimary/GartnavelGeneral @ submited
100 criessse @t General Surgery (5GC General

i (7o0ee) Retenah
Eid 3-Mar-2009 @Pott, Jack @ pr. scarlet @ ester InfymaryfGartnavel Ganersl @1





If you are managing your referrals with the worklist filtered for ‘In progress’ referrals the newly submitted referral will not be displayed. To see the referral open the full Referral Worklist, see Section 5
Sending a Back to Referrer message XE "Back to Referrer:sending a back to referrer message" 
When you send a back to referrer message if the ‘Update Original Referral Status’ tick box is selected the original referral will be updated with a status of ‘HEAT: Back to Referrer’
Saving Message Details to your Primary Care or Patient Management System XE "Saving Message Details to your Primary Care System" 
Details of ‘Submitted’ messages may be added to your Primary Care system however, you will need to be logged in to your primary care or patient management system when the message is being sent. For example, a copy of the letter may be saved to the patient’s record in your system or the patient’s history may be populated with details of where a referral was sent. Some systems will save details of advice responses, clinical dialogues and supplementary messages but not all systems. 

See your system administrator for specific information regarding messages and what is imported to your system.

Saving a Copy of the Letter to Docman XE "Saving a Copy of the Letter to Docman"  

If you have had the extra facility of ‘File messages in Docman’ added at the GP practice level, SCI Gateway will automatically save a copy of your referral or advice request letter to Docman. The submitted message will have a Filing Cabinet [image: image131.png]


  icon displayed in the worklist as pictured in the screen above.

See your system administrator for further information on having this facility activated at your practice.
Validating a Message
When you click on the Send button as described on page 3–29, the application checks the protocol to ensure all mandatory information has been included. If any mandatory details are missing, SCI Gateway may try to match the details available with details stored on the system. 

Checking GP Details XE "Checking GP Details" 
If your protocol requires you to enter the Registered and Referring / Requesting GP / Clinician details manually, or extracts these details from your primary care system, the system will attempt to match these details. If any are missing from the following fields – Name, GMC Code, GP Code and Practice / Location Code – they will be checked against the details stored in SCI Gateway’s ISD Reference file. 

Depending on the information entered in the relevant fields, a message box may be displayed requesting confirmation of the Registered and Referring GP details:

[image: image132.png]Registered GP details

Matching Registered GP detais were found.

Neme: D A Magenta
M Code: 1239567
P Coce: 01015

Practice Code: 81234

Update referral with these values?





Note:
If your protocol uses drop down fields to select GP /clinician details then the message box pictured above will not be displayed, as using the drop down fields populates each of the fields used in the matching process.
[image: image133.png]Please cormplets Priority Reason if Urgent is chosen (maxirmum of 198 characters

Pricrity Reason
Dateofonsst [ |[A |attachment(s) to folow [

Priority*

Referring GP

GP Practice Training Medical Practice v

[ Dr. Magenta v

Name™ Dr. Magenta

GMC Code™ 1234567 GP Code 01015

Practice Code™ 70865 Practice Name Training Medical Practi

Addhess Paisey




Checking Mandatory Fields XE "Checking Mandatory Fields" 
After the system has checked the Registered and Referring / Requesting GP / Clinician details as described on the previous page, it will check for errors or omissions in any mandatory fields.
[image: image134.png]2 SCI Gateway - Referral - Microsoft Internet Explorer

R - viica s oy Hstory [ esication [wistsjterts [ emogreptics [ Referral [Transport

GGC General Referral Protocol (vR12.1)

Clinical Data

[Main Presenting Complaint

| Main Presenting Camplaint (maximurm of 98 characters)

Pravisional Diagnosis | I
Presenting Complaint*

|Please use this area to add any further information that is relevant to this referral

Additional free-text
Information

Priority Reason

IPlease complete Priority Reason if an Urgent priority is chosen (maxirmum of 196 characters)
Priority*

Friority Reason

Date of Onsat

| T T

The following fields are missing or incorrec
|+ Provisional Diagnosis / Presenting Complaint ‘Value missing from mandatory field
Electronic Attachment Present Value missing from mandatory field





Details of missing or incorrect in mandatory fields are displayed at the bottom of the protocol – click on the link to jump directly to the field and amend as necessary and than click again on Send to send the message.
Creating a Supplementary Message XE "Supplementary Message" 
There are occasions when it is necessary to send additional information regarding a referral after the referral has already been submitted to the hospital / clinic. A supplementary message allows you to send the additional information, and links it to the original referral. This ensures the information reaches the hospital / clinic in a secure way and is already matched with the correct referral. 

To send a supplementary message open the Referral worklist:




[image: image135.wmf] 


[image: image136.wmf] 


It is not possible to select a destination for the supplementary message as it must go to the same location that the original referral was sent.
Pictured below is an example of a supplementary protocol which is displayed after clicking on Create as described on the previous page:
[image: image137.png]Supplementary Message

Message™







[image: image138.wmf] 


The following confirmation message is displayed when you click on Proceed as described on the previous page:
[image: image139.png]D —
RN i’

Once you hit OK no further changes may be mads to the message,

oK

Cancel




[image: image140.wmf] 


On return to the worklist the Supplementary message is displayed with a status of Submitted.
Note:
As with other protocols mandatory fields should be completed prior to sending. If you miss a mandatory field the following message will be displayed with a link to the missing information.
[image: image141.wmf] 


Supplementary Tabs
	Tab Content
	Function

	Supplementary Message XE "Supplementary Message" 
	Records details of the supplementary information – this field is mandatory – can be a simple message, for example, indicating that you have attached a lab result


	Patient Demographics
	Records details of patient’s name, address, CHI number, etc.


	Supplementary Administration
	Records the details of the Clinician sending the supplementary message


	Original Message Administration
	Records details of Clinician and practice / clinic address etc who sent the original message



Note:
The protocol used in the example on page 3–4 is the NHS Scotland Supplementary protocol. Your local supplementary protocol may look different however the information you need to record will be similar.
If you have the option to ‘File messages in Docman’ will automatically save a copy of your supplementary message to Docman.
Some systems will save the supplementary messages in the same way as a referral message however, you will need to be logged in to your system when the message is being sent. Any questions regarding what is saved to the system should be directed to your system administrator.
It is not possible to send a supplementary message from New Message on the Menu bar. A supplementary message can only be generated from a previously sent message.
4. Receiving and Replying to Messages XE "Receiving and Replying to Messages" 
When a user logs on to SCI Gateway they are able to access, view, print and manage all messages that have been sent and that they have permission to see. Generally speaking hospital /clinics receive referrals and GP practices receive discharges.

SCI Gateway provides users with the ability to generate and reply to some message types so that the end to end communication is carried out electronically ensuring that the patient data is sent and received in a secure manner. Currently you can receive and reply to advice requests with advice responses and eGPFR requests with eGPFR responses and clinical dialogues. This guide will use advice requests and advice responses to illustrate the functionality of receiving and replying to messages.

At this time the most common message type received are referrals in a hospital / clinic therefore this guide will use referrals to illustrate viewing and managing messages.

This section covers:

· Viewing New Messages XE "Viewing New Messages" 
· Printing Messages XE "Printing Messages" 
· Opening and Replying to Messages

· Letter Options XE "Letter Options" 
· Opening Individual Attachments XE "Opening Individual Attachments" 
· Saving Messages to Docman

· Importing Discharges

· Sending Tertiary Referrals

· Redirecting Messages
Viewing New Messages XE "Viewing New Messages" 
When you log on to SCI Gateway the home page is displayed and there will be a link indicating how many new messages you have received. In the following pages new referrals will be used to illustrate the functionality however the functionality will be the same for any message type received at any location.
[image: image142.emf]


[image: image143.wmf] 



Note:
When you click on the link to show new messages, the worklist will be filtered to show only those messages that have been received but not yet printed.

See Section 5 of this User Guide for more information about filtering the Message Worklist.
Printing Messages XE "Printing Messages" 
Bulk Printing XE "Bulk Printing" 
You can use the SCI Gateway bulk printing function to print all messages on the Message Worklist page, or a selection of messages, by following the steps outlined below. Alternatively you can print messages individually – see page 4–5.
	
	Click the tick box beside each message you wish to print – alternatively click the tick box in the column header to select all messages on this page of the worklist



	[image: image144.png]Plalil o | v ] e ] e

1 01-Apr-2005 @ ones, Chistine @ TrangMedcal  @Royal Alexencratosptl @ HEAT: Dirct 0P
T oineg (CHI: 0701773626 Practice (70865) Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT) (AC Appointment.
Gereral Referral) ®
B 06-apr-2009. @ Turrer, Pge @ Traing Medcal @ Royal lexandra Hosptal @ Submited
A 1225 CHIDG01736540  Practce (10865 Gynaecology (GGC General @
Referral)
e 01-pr-2009. @ith, Conan @ Traing Medcal @ Royal lexandra Hosptal @ Submitted
° 1147 CHI: 0108016714 Practice (70865) Paeditrics (AC General &
Referral)
S 2212008 @corvoy, Jason @ Traing Medcal @ Royal lexandra Hosptal | @ Submited
A fr L DA0S442135  Practice GeneralMedicine (AC General KB
Referral)
S 2232008 @Wison, Jchn @ Traing Medcal @ Royal lexandra Hosptal @ Submited
A o3 i 2202291148 Practice General edicne (3C General @
Referral)
2102008 @el, David s @Traing Medcal @ Royal lexandra Hosptal | @ Submited
it L 2103636755 Practice General edcne (3C General @
Referral)
0332008 @el, DavidIsn_ @ Traing Medcal @ Royal lexandra Hosptal @ Submited
1437 CHI: 2103636759 Practice. General Surgery (AC General <@
Referral)

@ 0332008 @suith, Deriel @ TramingMedicsl  @Royal Alexandra Hospitsl @ Subitted






	
	The Print Attachments box is ticked by default – remove if required. Messages with attachments are indicated by the paperclip [image: image145.emf]

 icon

Ensure Selected is displayed in the Print Letters drop down field
[image: image146.png]Print Letters  Print Attachments
Selected v || Flprint attachments





	[image: image147.png]Referral)

01-4pr-2009 @5mith, Conan @ Training Medical @ Royal Alexandrabospitel @ Submitted

1147 CHL: 0108016714 Pracice (70865) Paediarics (AC Genersl ®
Referral)

22202008 @ comoy, Jason _ @TraiingMedical @ Royal Alexandrabospitel @ Submitted

1006 CHI: 0409442135 Pracice Genera Medicne (AC General K@
Referral)

22302008 @Wikon, John @ Training Medical @ Royal Alexandrabospitel @ Submitted

03:43 CHI; 2202291145 Practice General Medicine (AC General @
Referral)

2132008 @Bel, David lain @ Traiing Medical @ Royal Alexandrabospitel @ Submitted

1107 CHl: 2103636759 Practice General Medicine (AC General @
Referral)

03302008 @Bel, Davidlain  @TraiingMedical @ Royal Alexandrabospitel @ Submitted

1437 CHI: 2103636759 Pracice General Surgery (AC Gerersl @
Referral)

0322008 @5mith, Dariel  @TraiingMedical @ Royal Alexandrabospial @ Submited

1252 CHI: 1202875715 Practice GeneralSurgery (AC Gerersl @
Referral)

0322008 @ fnderson, Al @TraiingMedical @ Royal Alexandrabospitel @ Submitted

12:08 CHI: 0705706117 Pracice General Surgery (AC @

Displaying messags 1 to 10 of 13

Page 10f2 Next Last

Print Letters _Print Attachments

Print Attachments

cotosass: [ 0]
ot

Ttems per page:

Clear Filters






	
	Click on the Print button to print all selected referrals
[image: image148.png]



	[image: image149.png]03332008 @anderson, Al @ Training Medical
12:08 CHI: 0705706117 Practice

E.

Displaying messags 1 to 10 of 13

L |

Print Letters _Print Attachments

Selected v print |

[t







Messages that have been printed have the Printed and Viewed flags applied and therefore will no longer appear on the worklist unless you clear the filter– see Section 4 for more information on flags.

When printing multiple messages as described above, only certain attachment formats will be printed automatically – specifically .txt, .doc, .rtf, .tif, .bmp, .jpg and .gif. Other types of attachment can be viewed and/or printed individually for example, .pdf - see page 4-6.
Bulk Printing XE "Bulk Printing"  Confirmation Sheet

When printing multiple messages using the bulk print option, a Bulk Printing XE "Bulk Printing"  Results sheet itemising the messages that you have just printed will be produced at the end of the print run. It will also itemise number and type of attachments associated with the message. 

Pictured below is an example of a confirmation sheet.
[image: image150.png]Bulk Printing Results Page 1 of 1

SCI Gateway Bulk Printing Results

Edwards, Scott, CHI: 2304667872, 28-Nov-2006, Dermatology - Training
Printed Attachments:
TIFF image : Administration Letter] page.TIF
TIFF image : administration letter.tif

Colquhoun, Kathieen Margaret, CIHI: 1002797802, 28-Nov-2006, Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT) -
Training

No attachments.
Atkinson, John, CHI: 2312543036, 28-Nov-2006, General Medicine - Training
Printed Attachments:
‘Word document : JAQ bits.doc
Baillie, Anne, CHI: 1003518044, 22-Nov-2006, Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT) - Training
Printed Attachments:
TIFF image : administration letter.tif
Smith, Hugh, CHI: 2812033134, 06-Oct-2004, General Medicine - Training
No attachments.




Opening And Printing Individual Messages XE "Opening And Printing Individual Messages" 
As an alternative to bulk printing messages as described on page 4–3, it is possible to view and print individual messages.
	

	In the Message Worklist click on the Patient name to open the letter


	[image: image151.png]281 I N I

o o o o

@ Training Medical
Practice (70865)

01-Apr-2009 @ Jones, Clristine
11149 CHI 701773626

@ Training Medical
Practice (70865)

06-Apr-2000 @ Turner, Paige
12:23 CHI: 0601736540

01-Apr-2009 @ Srith, Conan
147 CHI: 0108016714

@ Training Medical
Practice (70865)

@ Training Medical
Practice

22-u-2008 @ conray, Jason
10:06 CHI 0405442135

22-u-2008 @ ison, John
943 CHI: 2202291148

@ Training Medical
Practice

212008 @Fel DavidTain @ Training Medical

@ Royal Alexandra Hospital
Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT) (AC
General Referral)

@ Royal Alexandra Hospital
Gynaecclogy (GGC General
Referral)

@ Royal Alexandra Hospital
Paediatrics (AC General
Referral)

@ Royal Alexandra Hospital
General Medicne (AC General
Referral)

@ Royal Alexandra Hospital
General Medicne (AC General
Referral)

@ Rowal Alevanda Hosnital

@ HEAT: Dirsct 0P
Appoitment
@

@submited
@

@submited
@

@sibmited

XS

@submited
@

Bubritterd






	
	The letter is displayed in a separate window – click on the Print button to produce a printout
[image: image152.png]



	[image: image153.png]3 Turner, Paige, CHI: 0601736540, 06-Apr-2009, Gynaecology - Microsoft Internet Explorer

print

savetofFile

Change Status

[Hospital _clric
Juse only

lpay
pate.

Tine: [Hospital
e

Transport required?

REFERRAL LETTER
MEDICAL IN CONFIDENCE

REFERRALTO

[Gymaecalay F2
|oC General Referral

[Royal lexandra Hospital

Consultant / receiving practitioner andjor
specialty clinic

Hospital and hospital address
Hospital unit o

Cate

Emal address

|

lurgency of referral

ROUTINE

PATIENT DETAILS

Patient's address

Surname [rurner
Forename(s)  [paige
T s

Sex [Femae

Cardonald
laLasGow
o5z 410

1 Grange Gardens

Doteotbinth  [Boaniers

Contact rumber(s)

CHI o, [osor7aesen

[

REGISTERED GP DETAILS

Practice address







	
	Close the Preview Letter window by clicking on the Close icon – you will be returned to the Worklist
[image: image154.png]




	[image: image155.png]009, Gynaecology - Microsoft Internet Explorer,

avetoFile Change Status

jpay. e [Hospital
Ipete. e







Note:
If you print a letter as described above, any attachments will not be printed. Attachments can be printed separately – see next page.
When you open a new message, or print it individually or using bulk printing, the ‘Viewed’ flag is set which is seen by both the sender and receiver. 

Opening a new message as shown in step 1 will not remove the message from the New Messages worklist.

Opening Individual Attachments XE "Opening Individual Attachments" 
When bulk printing messages, you have the option to print attachments at the same time (see page 4–3). However, only some types of files will be printed using this method. You can open individual files that have been uploaded as attachments to referrals (and subsequently print them if required) by following the steps outlined below.

	

	Click on the paperclip icon next to the message to display the list of attachments


	[image: image156.png]12:23

06-Apr-2009
1052

01-Apr-2009
12:22

01-Apr-2009
11149

CHI 0601736540

@rick, Fran
CHI! D8087S6664

@Eel, David lain
CHI 2103636759

@ Jones, Christine
CHI 701773626

@r. Magenta
© Training Medical Practice (70865)

Qo scaret
© Training Medical Practice (70365)

Qo scaret
© Training Medical Practice (70865)

@0r. Magenta
6 Training Medical Practice (70865)





	
	The Message Attachments screen is displayed – click on the relevant icon to download the file
[image: image157.png]




	[image: image158.png]2 Message Attachments -- Web Page Dialog

Message Attachments

Tris message has 1 fle attached:-

L filename | Filetype ]sice | Attached by Attached tme ] Unattach |
# adninsustonlettertf  TIFFimage  41kb Traing MedicalPractice (70365) 06-4pr-2009 1051 &

Click on an icon to display the attachment.

(

Close

) [ Attach bocman=_J [ Unattach ) [







	
	In the File Download dialogue box, click on Open to open the file or Save to save the file to your computer

	[image: image159.png]File Download|

Do you want to open or save this file?

Name: administration etter £F
Type: TIF Image, 41.1K8
Fiom: risgaots

harm your compute. I you da not st the source, do not open or

@ ‘Whie s fio the Itemet can be useful, some fles can potertally
save s fle. Wha's the k?







	
	To return to the Message Worklist click on Close

	[image: image160.png]2 Message Attachments -- Web Page Dialog

Message Attachments

Tris message has 1 fle attached:-

L filename | Filetype ]sice | Attached by Attached time ] Unattach |
# adninsustonlettertf  TIFFimage  41kb Traing MedicalPractice (70365) 06-4pr-2009 1051 =]

Click on an icon to display the attachment.

(

Close

) [ Attach bocman=_J [ Unattach ) [








Opening And Replying To Messages XE "Reply to Advice Response" 

 XE "Reply to EGPFR Request"  XE "Replying To Messages" 
If a clinician receives an advice request or a clinical dialogue from a practice or another clinician, or a practice receives an eGPFR request from Department of Works and Pensions the advice response, the clinical dialogue response or the eGPFR response should be created and sent through SCI Gateway. 

In the following pages an advice request and advice response will be used to illustrate the functionality of replying to a message. All options will be the same for replying to other message types unless otherwise stated. 

Open the appropriate message worklist from the Menu Bar:
 [image: image161.png]NHS Welcome to the SCI Gateway
N ==\ \ouhave 59 new messages

SCOTLAND Referral(53), Supplementary(s)

g Royl oy
oot gm i > O Messages in progress

ciyde

NewMessage ¥ Advics Responss
Audt Tral Discherge
Gudance Referral
Watng Tines | supplementary
Securty »a

Help

Log off





[image: image162.wmf] 




Note:
New advice requests can be opened by clicking on the advice request link under the ‘You have x new messages’ link.
Pictured below is an example of an advice request message displayed after clicking on the patient name as described on the previous page.
[image: image163.png]06-11-2009 11:29:15.

ADVICE REQUESTED BY

r Stuart

(GPASS Medical Practice
Seaforth Road
Fillngton

aLasGoW

0141852999

ADVICE ReQuIRED:=

can you advise on a courseof treatment for this patient. He has Psoraiss coverig approximately 30% of Torso and imbs. Have tied Alphosyl HC and
tycrocorisone with imited success and would apprecite suggestions for a more appropriate treatment Yours sincerely

"PATIENT DETAILS:-

01051959
0105536078
‘Current and recent medica

Drug Hame. BNF  Formulation
Consentto |,
share

[Sensitviy_ Sersitve





The advice request closes and is replaced by an advice response protocol as pictured below.
[image: image164.png]Advice

Advice Requested* Please can you advise on 3 courseof treatment for this patient. He has Psoraisi coverig
approximately 30% of Torso and Imbs. Have tried Alphosyl HC and Hydrocorisone with mited
success and would appreciate suggestions for a more approprate treatment

Yours sincerely

O Yes

O No
O Sensitive.
O Highly Sensitive





Pictured below is an example of an advice response protocol with mandatory information missing, displayed after clicking on Send as described on the previous page.
[image: image165.wmf] 



[image: image166.wmf] 



The message pictured below is displayed after clicking on Send as described on the previous page.
[image: image167.png]D —
RN i’

Once you hit OK no further changes may be mads to the message,

oK

Cancel




After clicking on Ok the Advice Request worklist will be closed and the Advice Response worklist is opened. The message will be displayed with a status of Submitted.
[image: image168.wmf] 



Advice Request / Advice response XE "Advice Request /Advice Response" 
The original request details, patient demographics, medication and requesting Clinician details are all pre-populated from the advice request letter. 

The responding Clinician details are mandatory in an advice response and must be completed in the Administration tab.

When you click on Reply on an advice request letter the response protocol is generated and the original advice request is parked in the Advice Request worklist. When the advice response is sent the original advice request is deleted. It is not possible to reply to an advices response.
Mandatory information fields that need to be manually entered in an advice response are Advice Given and Sending Clinician details.

Clinical Dialogue  XE "Clinical dialogue" 
The original dialogue details, patient demographics and conditions / disabilities are pre-populated from the original clinical dialogue message when you create a new clinical dialogue message.
When you click on Reply on a clinical dialogue letter a new clinical dialogue protocol is generated and the original clinical dialogue is parked in the Clinical Dialogue worklist. When the new clinical dialogue is sent the original clinical dialogue is retained. 

Clinicians can reply back and forward as often as they require to clinical dialogues. 
eGPFR Request / eGPFR Response XE "eGPFR Request / eGPFR Response" 
The original request details, patient demographics and conditions / disabilities are pre-populated from the eGPFR Request letter.

When you click on Reply on an eGPFR request letter the eGPFR response protocol is generated and the original eGPFR request is deleted immediately. However, you can save the eGPFR request to the Batch Manager in Docman prior to clicking on Reply as described on page 4–8 if you want to save a copy of the eGPFR request.
It is not possible to reply to an eGPFR response.

Receiving Advice responses XE "Receiving Advice Responses" 
When a Clinician replies to an advice response it will be displayed to the recipient in the SCI Gateway Home page under the link ‘You have X new Advice Responses’ as pictured below.

 [image: image169.png]INH S 1
N o have 31 new messages

SCOT:“ND Discharge(23), Advice Response(s)
ol » Youhave 17 messages in progress
GGt REFeTa(12), eGPFRResponse(1), Supplementary (2), Advice Reuest()
e
e

Messages  »
NewMessage
Audt Tral
Gudance

Walting Times
Securty ,
Help

Log OFf





[image: image170.wmf] 





[image: image171.png]U CasPatay Nombes 20001325
Advice Response

/ADVICE REQUESTED FROM /ADVICE REQUESTED BY

or Aud

lare Fitzsimmonss

Seaforth Road
Royal Alexandra Hospital

Fillngton
Corsebar Road aLasGoW
paisiey

0141852999

ADVICE ReQuIRED:=

can you advise an altemative course of reatment for this patint with Psoriass. T have tried Alphosy| HC and Tacaldtol with it effect. Psoriasis:

2bout 30% of skin and i not spreading homever atopicaltreatments having no mpct. Your sncerely

ADvICE GIvere-





Letter Options XE "Letter Options" 
Print

Clicking here will print a copy of the letter.

Save to File

Clicking here allows you to save a copy of the letter for example, to a location on your PC or local network.

Save to Docman XE "Save to Docman" 
Clicking on Save to Docman allows you to save a copy of the letter to Docman. Referrals, advice responses and clinical dialogues will save to the patient record at the point of sending through SCI Gateway, but can also be saved by clicking the button on the letter window. 

Advice responses and discharges need to be seen by the GP so will save to the Batch Manager in Docman when you use this option.

A patient’s CHI number needs to be identified in a document in order to save it directly to the patient’s record in Docman. eGPFR request and eGPFR response messages do not contain the patient CHI number therefore it is not possible to save a document straight to Docman. You must save the file locally using the Save to File option and manage the message using Docman options, for example, drop a document. See your system administrator for more information on saving and managing documents in Docman.

Submitted eGPFR Responses

Submitted eGPFR response messages will automatically be saved to the batch manager of Docman if patient details are missing such as the CHI number, surname, forename and date of birth. If this happens a message will be displayed giving the details of missing / incorrect data:

[image: image172.png]1) cGPFRResponse or on St saved nDoxman Btch Hanager (rissing patient nformaion, .9 o CHI e avaiabie)





If an attachment is sent after the message has been submitted, and the message has been saved to the batch manager in Docman, a warning message will be displayed:

[image: image173.png]Discharge has o et been lled nto the Docman patient record.
Attachment wilnat be Fled nta Docman at this tine.
Use Save to Docmant option to il this Discharge and attachments.





This is an example of a warning message displayed when a follow up attachment is sent after the original message could not be saved to the patient’s record in Docman due to missing patient information.

Change Status XE "Change Status" 
Clicking here allows you to change the status of the message in the worklist for example, you may want to mark it as Filed after it has been seen by the GP / Clinician. See page 5–7 for more information on changing the status of a message.
In order to be able to view and manage received messages you must be included in a SCI Gateway Receiving HCE Group. See your system administrator if you are not receiving new messages that you should.
Bulk Saving Messages to Docman

Although messages can be saved individually to Docman as described on page 4–12, received messages can be bulk saved to Docman. Open the worklist by clicking on the link ‘you have xx received messages’
[image: image174.emf]




[image: image175.emf]



The messages that you have selected will be saved to the Batch Manager in Docman. They will not be directly saved to the patients’ records. The messages in the worklist will then have the Filed and Viewed flags set.
After clicking on Save to Docman as described on the previous page a message will be displayed listing the message types and the name of the associated patients:

[image: image176.png]y)

‘Advice Respanse for Six O'Desktop Fled i Docran,
GPFRRequest For Four Desktop Fled i Docman,
GPFRRequest For Four Desktop Fled n Docman,
GPFRRequest For Four Desktop Fled in Docman,
Discharge for Anne Hurter filed i Doctran,





[image: image177.png]14ov-2011 @QDeskiop, Sx @k Commurity Hospial
115 CHI: 0606750156 General Medicne
B~ 07%v-2011 @Desktop, Four [
A 10:55 DoB: 04/04/1974
B~ 07%v-2011 @Desktop, Four @owe
A 10:5 DoB: 04/04/1974
B 07%v-2011 @Desktop, Four [
A 10:55 DoB: 04/04/1974
B 07%v-2011 @Desktop, Four @owe
A 10:24 DoB: 04/04/1974
B 07%v-2011 @Desktop, Four [
A 10:24 DoB: 04/04/1974
B~ o3tv011 @uhite, ene @l Commurity Hospital
< 217 ;508596003 General Medicne
B~ o2%v2011 @eoum, Savita @l Community Hospital
= 1502 CHr: 1808826002 General Surgery
B~ o2%v011 @one Test @owe
50 1498 DoB: 01/01/1570
B~ 02%v2011 @runter, Amne @l Community Hospital
) 1442 Cr: 1803695201 General Surgery

(@ ORCHARD HOUSE HEALTH CENTRE (25525)
Nei Hamilton (Advice Response)

(@ORCHARD HOUSE HEALTH CENTRE (25525)
Nei Hamifton

(@ ORCHARD HOUSE HEALTH CENTRE (25525)
Nei Hamifton

(@ORCHARD HOUSE HEALTH CENTRE (25525)
Nei Hamifton

(@ ORCHARD HOUSE HEALTH CENTRE (25525)
Nei Hamifton

(@ORCHARD HOUSE HEALTH CENTRE (25525)
Nei Hamifton

(@ ORCHARD HOUSE HEALTH CENTRE (25525)
Nei Hamilton (Advice Response)

(@ ORCHARD HOUSE HEALTH CENTRE (25525)
Charles Mulln (Advice Response)

(@ ORCHARD HOUSE HEALTH CENTRE (25525)
Charles Mullen

(ORCHARD HOUSE HEALTH CENTRE (25525)
Charles Mullen

@submited
® =]

@submitted
®

@submitted
®

@submitted
®

@submitted

@ @ a

@submitted

@submitted
®

@submitted
®

@submitted

@subited
®

Displaying messages 1to 100 34

Page 1010 T T
L e

Ttems per page: [10 Update

Save To Docman




All selected messages will be saved in the same way to Docman as saving individually i.e. messages statuses updated and the filed [image: image178.emf]

 and viewed [image: image179.emf]

 flags set.

If the Save To Docman button is clicked for messages that already have the filed flag set then a message similar to the one below will be displayed:
[image: image180.png]SC1 Gateway

‘ You have selected messages that may alveady have been saved to Docman

Please deselect these messages before continuing





Importing Discharge Details Into Your Primary Care System XE "Importing Discharge Details into your Primary Care System" 
Information recorded in the discharge letter, for example, clinical diagnoses, can be imported into your primary care system if required. You must have your primary care system open and running on your PC in order to use the Import function.

	
	In the Discharge Worklist click on the Patient name to open the discharge letter


	[image: image181.png]ischarge Worklist (filtered items)
I O S S AT

06-Apr-2009 @ 5, Trixe @ Royal Alevandra Hospital © Training Medical Practice (70355) @submited

11146 L Bioeeaz0e2 0 Scaret ®
06-Apr-2009. @ Adamsan, villam @ oyl Aexandra Hospial @ Traiing Medical ractice (70265) @sibmited
1126 L De0ss72097 AMagenta ®
27.4ar-2003. @ Forbes, Elzabeth @ Royal Aexandra Hospital @ raiing Medical ractice (70265) @submited
1214 L 3103367600 AMagenta ®
27.tar-2009. @ Ecards, Debbie @ oyl Aexandra Hospial @ Traiing Medical ractice (70265) @sibmited
1213 I togs737680 AMagenta ®
27202009 @ Thampson, Josie @ Royal Aexandra Hospital @ Traiing Medcal ractice (70565) @submited

1209 CH: 1312431021 AMagenta

@





	
	The letter is displayed in a separate window – click on the Import button
[image: image182.png]



	[image: image183.png]2 Smith, Trixie, CHI: 0108832082, 06-Apr-2009 - Microsoft Internet Explorer

swetore | Changestatus | mwont

Royal Alexandra Hospital
NHS TRUST

IMMEDIATE DISCHARGE LETTER

Doctor Patient Other Patient Demographics
D scarlet (1244) 0108832082 CHI Health board:
Training MedicalPractice Miss Trxie Smith (Femle) Relgious observance:
1 Mai Street Paisley 5 Water Grove Park Warial status: Single
Hilngtan
Glasgon
23R
DOB: 01-Aug1983

ecommended Actions
g

Admission Information:
Hospital oyal Alexandra Hospital pecialty ereral Modicne___Ward a4
admission Date 2-Apr-2009 onsultant__parnes, B dmission type outine Adission
ladmission reason

dmission Notes

ADMISION NOTES] [ADIITTANCE HISTORY] -Added by Pal Broadhurst (06/04/09) Adrission Date: 02J04j03 Speciaky: General Medine. Consultant
ermes, B Word: Ward 4

Discharge Information:
ischarge destination __Fiome pecialty _Jaeneral Medicne _Ward EEE)
ischarge Date 6-Apr 2009 _Consultant _parmes, & ischarge type _Discharge from N npatientjday case care








Note:
If your primary care system is not running on your PC, a warning message will be displayed.
[image: image184.png]Please start GPASS before importing the discharge





Click on OK and log on to your primary care system before proceeding with the Import.
	
	The system will try to match the patient details in the letter to those in the practice’s database – click on Yes to confirm


	[image: image185.png]Gonfirm Patient

Are you sure this i the correct patiert?
CHI 0108987043

Date of Birth: 01/08{1998

Name: Smith, Trbi

Postcade: G53 4501

Clck Yes to confitm, No to browse for a patient, Cancelto cancel the import

w ==







	
	If successful, the message box confirming the import will be displayed – click on OK


	[image: image186.png]The discharge has successfull been imported into GPASS







Note:
Information and warning messages displayed during the import process may be different from those displayed in the screen above. If you have any queries regarding the import function please consult your system administrator. 

Some primary care systems will import a copy of the discharge letter to the patient’s record. Contact your primary care system administrator for more information about importing details from SCI Gateway.

It is not possible to import any other message type to your primary care system. See page 3–30 for more information on saving messages.

Errors on Discharge Import XE "Errors on Discharge Import" 
If there are any errors importing discharge information, the SCI Discharge Import Status Report screen pictured below may be displayed.

[image: image187.png]Blank Page - Windows Internet Explorer

The following errors occurred while trying to import the discharge message into GPASS. To print, click the right mouse
‘button and choose ‘Print. This report can be used to manually enter data where a problem has occurred.

- Problem saving clinical event. - Acetretin: Operation aborted





Click on the Close [image: image188.png]X |



 icon to return to the Discharge Worklist. 

Note:
If you receive an error message like the example displayed it indicates that your primary care system has not imported the data outlined in the message. If you want to include this information in the patient’s record you should enter it manually through the patient encounter windows in you primary care system.

Patient Details Mismatch on Discharge Import

If the system cannot match the patient details with a patient in the practice’s database, an information message box will be displayed:

[image: image189.png]Plesse pick a patient via the patient browser window now being displayed





Click on OK to confirm and search for the correct patient manually using your primary care system Patient Browser. 

Your primary care system may be highlighted on your computer’s taskbar at the bottom of the screen – click on it to display the Patient Browser as in the example shown:

[image: image190.wmf] 



[image: image191.png]Open Pati

New Task.

Pessond | Actess | Regitaon| Seatch|

Sumame: |Smith Forename: errs

e - Find

Bomon: | /7 " Eemale

& e

Bom from| / / Taf /7 it

s [ utiess Postcode | Toeghons | CHlNanber [ Pat.. [ GF DetcarBitn [ i
S Coron  Swale GrovePak G345 0141 8636246 CI0RDIGT4 Orthacmers 010872001 e
[Snin a7 Homitan Road G olioE s 12028771E il T2 G
[Slsmin Mg  SwaleGovePak  G34SU O smEA  O1080170Z8 Oithacmery 010872001 e
[Smin PhinessE  Swale GovePak G450 041 sE3GAS 2512606718 Orthacmery 25121980 e
6o, SWawBoveRak  GS3U 01418846 01080 Oithacmery 01081358 e
T @smin i s HStet GSITOR Ol GER 7SS 1202436013 Dadd T2ne G

<« >

oK

Cancel





The discharge information will be imported into the highlighted patient’s record in your primary care system.
Redirecting Referrals XE "Redirecting Referrals" 
Once a referral has been received and vetted by a clinician there may be occasions when the most appropriate course of action is to redirect the referral to another specialty and / or location. You can redirect a referral to another hospital / specialty by following the steps outlined below:
	
	Click on the [image: image192.png]


 icon next to the referral you wish to redirect and select Redirect Referral…

	[image: image193.wmf] 




	
	Select the Health Board Area and destination options required or select from My Redirect Favourites list

	[image: image194.wmf] 




	
	Click on the Redirect button at the bottom right-hand corner of the screen and then click on Yes in the Redirect box
[image: image195.png]Redirect




[image: image196.png]2 e yousureyou wenttoredrec h message?

©






	[image: image197.png]ect Referral

s

Redrect Referral
Ghifwcgtﬁ:::w Patiert: Bel, David lan
o G 2103636759
i Fromm Training Medical Practice (70865)
Hore To General Medicine
Vessages v | Date 21/08/2010
Newbessage >
"“:" e My Redrect Favolrites: | (Select favourite) ~
Gudence
Walting Tines
Securiy *| Sendto: [Greater Glasgow and Ciyde =
Help
Log Off [Greater Glasgow and Clyde Non-GP Lacations/Providers =]

L

: [Royal Alexandra Hospital
Search eLibrary| [Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT)

20 August 2010

© s sD) 2004

L

L

[(ary available)

Add Favourte Back Redrect







	
	You will be returned to the Referral Worklist and the redirected referral now has a new ‘To’ location if it is redirected to another department within your own permission range.  


	[image: image198.wmf] 




Note:
If the referral is redirected to a location out with your permission coverage it will not be displayed on your Worklist.

The date and time of when the referral was redirected will be updated in the worklist. See page 5–8 for more information on managing redirected referrals.

Creating A Tertiary Referral XE "Tertiary Referral"  

There are a variety of reasons why tertiary referrals are made. For example, in order to ensure a patient is seen in a timely fashion they can be referred by their healthcare provider to another healthcare provider in an alternative location / health board. Alternatively, a clinician may require assistance from another clinician from a different specialty.

SCI Gateway has added a facility to allow healthcare providers to take the original referral and send it on to a new healthcare provider. When the original referral is used to make a tertiary referral, a copy is attached to the new referral and the patient demographics will be pre-populated in the relevant fields in the protocol. 

To create a tertiary referral using the original referral, open your received referral worklist:
[image: image199.wmf] 


[image: image200.wmf] 


Note:
Tertiary referrals can be created in the same way as other referrals, see Section 3 for more information on sending messages.

Back to Referrer  XE "Back to Referrer:Creating a back to referrer message" 
To create a back to referrer message you must find the original referral that you received. Select New Message|Back to Referrer from the Menu Bar you will be presented with the Back to Referrer: Choose Original Referrer window as displayed below:

[image: image201.emf]




[image: image202.emf]




[image: image203.emf]


After clicking on Ok the protocol window is displayed. Complete all information as required and send. For more information on completing a protocol go to page 3-13.
5. Managing The Message Worklists
You can manage all of your messages using the message worklists. You have the option to view all types of messages together or open individual worklists by selecting the option required for example, Referrals. 

How you access the message worklists will differ depending on whether you are a hospital and use the SCI Gateway icon on your desktop or with a third party patient management system or if you are a GP practice and access with a primary care system.

This section covers:

· The Message Worklist XE "The Message Worklist" 
· Sorting the Worklist

· Filtering the Worklist XE "Filtering the Worklist" 
· Statuses and Flags XE "Flags" 
· Changing the Status

· Flags XE "Flags"  in SCI Gateway

· Flagging a Message as Filed

· Filtering on Status and Flags XE "Flags" 
· Searching the Message Worklist

· Cancelling and Deleting messages

The Message Worklist XE "The Message Worklist" 
Pictured below is an example of the Message Worklist. It provides a range of options to help you view and manage your referrals and other messages. You can access the full Message Worklist at any time by pointing to Messages and clicking on All on the navigation bar on the left-hand side of the screen. This will display all message types that you are configured for. Alternatively clicking on Referrals or any other option will open the specific worklist required.




[image: image204.png]N

e e — I —
G"""g"jww and n zn nuq 2010 @Bel, David Lain @0, Magent @ Cardiac Surgery (GGC General Referral 2010) @rediected
d . h: 2103636755 B aog et practc (ones)
Home. B - 220 G aen Qor. Hagerts @Royal Alexandra Hospital Oredrectsd
[Messages v |e CHI: 2103636759 @ Training Medical Practice (70865) Eor, Nose & Throat (ENT) (GGC General Referral 2010)
Newtesage » ||B [ 1sumanio @cb cergo Qor. Hagerts @ audology (GGC General Referral 2010) @subritted
H CHI: 2010566661 @ rairng Medica ractice (70865)
B o 12200 @adRon, KarL Qor. Hagerts @ Genersl Surgery (GGC General Referral) @subritted
Gudance B s CHI: 3003370138 @ rairng Medical ractice (70865)
Walting Times B- [ 072010 @Faine, Ophelia Qor. Hagerts @stabhill Hospital @subritted
-~ NI 1206 CHI: 0312386001 @ raining Medica Pactice (70855) General Medicne (GGC General)
. B 072010 @alan, Robert Qo1 Magert @, Nose & Throat (ENT) (GGC General Referral) @sbrited
H 12003 CHI: 2612416013 @ rairng Medical ractice (70865)
il B [ 072010 @dsday, Clare Qor. Hagerts @stabhill Hospital @subritted
° 12:00 CH: 1907516026 @Training Medical Practice (70865) General Medicine (66C General)
B- o200 @apporate, Eve Q0r. Magerta @, Nose & Throat (ENT) (GGC General Referral) @submitted
H 152 CHI: 0101606001 @ rairng Medical ractice (70865)
Searchelibrary| [E- [ 1 0612010 @AARON, KaRL @0 tagerts @, ose & Throat (ENT) (GGC General Referral) @subritted
H ® iz CHI: 3003370111 @ rairng Medica ractice (70865)
sagman  |B- [ 30-un2010 @gel, Davidlan @ Trsining Medical Practice (70565) @ audology (GGC General Referral 2010) @ Progress

Displaying messages 1 to 10 of 376 Trems per page: [10 Update
Page 1038 et Last Gato page: Go

Print Letters _Print Attachments






Note:
If you have the capability to receive and send messages you will have the Send and Receive tabs displayed at the top of the worklist. The white tab is the active tab. On opening, the worklist is filtered to display messages for one month only.
Message Icons XE "Message Icons" 
Each different message type on SCI Gateway is denoted with a unique icon to make the message type easily identifiable.
	Referral

	[image: image205.wmf] 



	Discharge


	[image: image206.wmf] 



	Advice Request

	[image: image207.wmf] 



	Advice response

	[image: image208.png]




	Supplementary

	[image: image209.wmf] 



	eGPFR Request

	[image: image210.wmf] 



	eGPFR Response

	[image: image211.wmf] 



	Clinical dialogue


	[image: image212.emf]



	Back to Referrer


	[image: image213.emf]




Sorting The Worklist

By default, information in the Message Worklist is organised by date and time. However, when you open your new message worklist Urgent suspected cancer and Urgent messages are displayed higher in the worklist than Routine messages sent earlier and are highlighted in the priority column.

You can sort the list according to your requirements by clicking on the relevant column header – in the example pictured below.



[image: image214.png]SCOTLAND

Royal leandra Hospil

rester Glasgom and
clyde

Search elibrary|

—
)

23 Septembar 2010

© s sD) 2004

arao oo oo asa a

T T I S S NN

20-Augr2010 @8I, David 1ain
1si33 CHI 2103636759

23-1un-2010 @Cassidy, Clive
1232 CH: 3110847914

22:3n2010 @8I, David 1ain
162 CHI 2103636759

16312010 @Bel, David Tain
1413 CHI 2103636759

14:3un-2010 @Bel, David Tain
14553 CHI 2103636759

11-3un-2010 @ Cassidy, Clive
1451 CH: 3110847914

09102010 @8I, David 1ain
11558 CHI 2103636759

18May-2010 @Bel, David Iain
16156 CHI 2103636759

05-pr-2010 @astock, Krsteen
1212 CH: 0111573602

24-Feb2010 @8], David 1ain
135 CHI 2103636759

@ Training Medical Practice (70865)
@Royal Alexandra Hospital

@ Trsining Medical Practice (70865)
@ Trsining Medical Practice (70865)
@ Trsining Medical Practice (70865)
@ Trsining Medical Practice (70865)
@ Trsining Medical Practice (70865)
@Royal Alexandra Hospital

@ Trsining Medical Practice (70865)

@ Trsining Medical Practice (70865)

@Royal Alexandra Hospital
Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT) (GGC General Referral 2010)

@Royal Alexandra Hospital
Dermatology (GGC General Referral 2010)

@Royal Alexandra Hospital
Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT) (GGC General Referral 2010)
@ General Medicine (66C General Referral)
@ General Hedicine (G6C General Referral)
@ General Medicine (66C General Referral)
@ General Hedicine (G6C General Referral)
@ Trauma and Orthopsedic surgery (GGC Genersl Referral)

@ General Hedicine (G6C General Referral)

@Royal Alexandra Hospital
Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT) (GGC General Referral)

Oredrected
Oredrected
Oredrected
OConceled

@
@subritted

OConcelled
®

Oconcaled

@subritted
®

@subrited
®

@subritted
@®





Note:
In the new messages worklist the urgent suspected cancer messages are displayed at the top of the worklist, taking precedence over more recent messages. See page 3–2 for more information on priority icons.
Arranging the Worklist by Priority XE "Priority" 
Once you have printed your new messages they are removed from the New Messages worklist and can be found by selecting a specific message worklist or the ‘All’ worklist. The usual order of date and time will be the default. You will have the option to filter or order the worklist to suit your needs.

[image: image215.emf]


Order by priority

This option will reorder the worklist to show urgent and soon priority messages at the top.

Filter by priority

This option allows you to filter the worklist to show only Urgent – Suspected Cancer, Urgent, Soon, Routine or Advice messages depending on the option selected.

Clear Filters XE "Clear Filters"  

This option allows you to clear any priority filter you have applied and display the full worklist.

Filtering the Worklist XE "Filtering the Worklist" 
You can click on any of the Filter [image: image216.png]


 icons to show only those messages containing the filtered item. For example, filtering on the GP name will only show messages for that GP – the Filter icon will turn red [image: image217.png]


 to show the filter has been applied.

[image: image218.png][ ooe T bt ] b ] o oo W

01-Dec-2006. @ Edwards, Margaret @ r Yelow @ e, Nose & Thvaat (NT) (superset 12) @ nprogress
522 I 1405457502 @ TRAINING PRACTICE

12:5ep-2005 @zaum, Sava @ore velow @ ayrshire CentralHosptal @ nprogress
1342 L 1906627007 o Pacdatrics (Genera Refera)

07-5ep-2006 @ llan, Roge @ore velow @ inverclyde Roval Hosptal @nprogress

13136 CHI 2612513035 General Medicine (General Referral)

© TRAINING PRACTICE




Note:
You can have more than one filter applied at the same time. For example, if your Referral Worklist has been filtered to show only referrals for a selected GP you can further filter the list to only show In Progress referrals.
Removing Filters XE "Removing Filters" 
You can remove individual filters that you have applied by clicking on the red Filter icon – other filters will be unaffected.
[image: image219.png]NH s Referral Worklist (filtered items)

P N - — = a—
SCOTLAND  [Receie o

emmgh;qaw and 2aua20io BBl v @or. Magert @Rayal Alexandra Hospital @redrected
. CHI: 2103636759 B aog et practc (ones) Ear,Nose & Throat (ENT) (GGC General Referral 2010)

e 2302010 @l David @or.red @royal Alexancra Hospital @redrected

ossages CHI: 2103636759 @ rairing Medical ractice (70865) Ear,Nose & Thraat (ENT) (GGC General Referral 2010)

Nontiosoge v ||B [ 24%eb20i0 @col oo tan @or. vagerta @Royal Alexandra Hospital @subrited

A CHI: 2103636759 @ rairng Medica ractice (70865) Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT) (GC General Referal) ®

Audt Tral

Gudance

Walting Times

Securty ,

Help

Log off

—
Search etibrary|

23 Augus 2010

© s sD) 2004

Displaying messagss 1to 3of 3 Trems per page: [10 Update
Page 1of 1 oto page: Go

Print Letters _Print Attachments






Note:
To remove all filters, click on the Clear Filters XE "Clear Filters"  button as illustrated above. This option will also remove priority and status and flags filters – see page 5–14.
Care should be taken when filtering on GP / Clinician name. The name may differ depending on whether it has been typed into the protocol or pre-populated from a primary care / third party system or the ISD reference file, and only those referrals which exactly match the spelling and format of the GP name on which you have applied the filter will be returned.
Statuses And Flags XE "Statuses And Flags" 
Statuses and Flags XE "Flags"  allow users to monitor the progress of messages accurately, both within the practice and hospital.
[image: image220.wmf] 


Statuses

Some statuses are automatically applied to messages, depending on what stage they are at in the process. For example, if a referral is parked before being sent, it will have the default In Progress status applied. When it is sent, it will have the default Submitted status applied. See page 5–9 for information on changing statuses manually.

SCI Gateway provides a default status of In Progress for messages not yet sent, and a default status of Submitted for messages that have been sent. It is possible for the local health board area to change these default statuses, although it is not recommended, as this may cause confusion when messages are sent between health board areas.
Health boards have the option to configure statuses which can be used to inform users of the progress of a message through its journey. For example, when an appointment has been scheduled for a referral the status may be changed by the hospital to show this.
Redirected Referrals XE "Redirected Referrals" 
Once a referral has been received and vetted by a clinician, there may be occasions when the most appropriate course of action is to redirect the referral to another specialty and/or location.

When a referral is redirected on SCI Gateway to another specialty or location within the user’s permission range the associated details displayed in the worklist will change. The date and time will be changed to reflect when the redirection took place (i.e. when the referral was re-sent through SCI Gateway). The location and/or specialty will be replaced with the new details and the Status will indicate that the referral has been redirected. The actual wording may vary depending on the health board that is redirecting.
If the referral is redirected to an area outwith the user’s permission range the referral will disappear from the hospital worklist. 
Pictured below is an example of a redirected referral. The name of the status may be different depending on the configuration of statuses in the health board area to which you have sent your referral.
[image: image221.png]1 2 O O S 1

01-apr-2009 @ @0, scarle: @ Southern Genera Hosptal @redvectzd
1222 General Medicne (GGC General
¢ @ Traiing Hedlcal )
Practice (70865)
=98 I PR G201 ©) ——— [ YTy — P yey—






Note:
It is not possible for a practice to redirect a referral. See page 4–17 for more information on how to redirect referrals.

The facility to redirect a message can be configured for other message types.

Flags XE "Flags" 
Flags XE "Flags"  are designed to show what actions have been carried out against a message, either within the practice or by the hospital once the message has been submitted. Flags are usually applied automatically, for example, Printed when a practice prints a copy of a referral or an eGPFR request, or Viewed when the hospital opens, prints a referral or electronically generates a status change from a third party system. 
You can apply a flag of Filed if you want to record the fact that a copy of the message has been kept. See page 5-11 for more information about the use of flags in SCI Gateway.
Changing The Status Of A Message XE "Changing the Status of a Message" 
You can change the status of a message by following the steps outlined below. For example, you may wish to assign a different status for referrals that have been checked by the GP and are ready to be sent, or for the hospital to show that an appointment has been scheduled.

Additional statuses can be added by the health board area – they cannot be added to individual locations, only across all GP Practices or Non GP Locations/Providers in the area.
	
	Click on the Context menu [image: image222.png]


  next to the message you wish to change the status of and select Set status and flags…




	[image: image223.wmf] 



	
	Select the status you wish to assign to the message from the Status drop down list



	[image: image224.png]2 Set status and flags - Microsoft ..

Set status and flag:

Status: | Submitiect

[Appointment Scheduled
[JFile{HEAT: Back to Referrer

HEAT: Referral Onwards
HEAT: Straightto Procedure
HEAT: Straightto Test
Outstanding

Redirected

Referred to another department
Subrnittect

Vetted







	
	The screen will refresh and the message will be displayed in the Message Worklist with the new status

	[image: image225.wmf] 





Note:
Changing the status of a message is only possible if SCI Gateway has been configured to allow this by the local health board area.

Once the message has been sent the status may be updated automatically depending on what the receiver does with it. Any changes to a status will automatically update the status in both the receiver’s and the sender’s Message Worklist.
Flags XE "Flags"  In SCI Gateway
	Name
	Icon
	Icon – not set
	How is it set?
	What can it be used for?



	Printed
	[image: image226.png]



	[image: image227.png]



	Set automatically when printing a copy of the message. It is only visible to the location at which it was printed
	If you want to ensure all messages have been printed for checking or filing, you can filter the worklist to show messages that have not been printed


	Filed
	[image: image228.png]



	[image: image229.png]



	Set manually by clicking on ‘Set status and flags…’ (see page 5–13) or set automatically if a copy of a message is saved to Docman
	If you use this flag to note that a copy of the message has been filed, you can filter the worklist to show those referrals that have yet to be filed.

Will only set automatically if the location has ‘file to Docman’ functionality applied


	Viewed
	[image: image230.png]



	[image: image231.png]



	Set automatically when a location views, prints or changes the status of a received message
	You can filter the Message Worklist to show messages that have been submitted but not Viewed by the receiving location and take appropriate action if necessary


	Appointment Booked
	[image: image232.png]



	[image: image233.png]



	Set automatically when a practice remotely books an appointment or by some outpatients management systems when an appointment is associated with a referral

	You can filter the referral worklist to show which referrals have or have not had appointments booked



	Sent
	No icon
	No icon
	Set automatically when a message is submitted
	If you use more than one status for In Progress messages to manage the workflow of messages, you can use the Sent flag to filter the worklist to show all messages not yet submitted


	Reply Created
	No icon
	No icon
	Set automatically when a location opens a message and creates a response electronically

	You can use this option to look for messages that you have received but not yet replied to


Note:
You can use any of the flags described above to filter the message worklist. See page 5–13 for more information on filtering the message worklist on statuses and flags.

The not set icons will only be displayed in the worklist when you open your new message worklist or when you apply the ‘Not Set’ options when filtering on status and flags on the Status column.

Flagging a Message as Filed

The only flag a location can manually apply themselves is the ‘Filed’ flag. For example, you may want to use this flag to record the fact that you have included a copy of the message in the patient’s notes.

	
	Click on the Context Menu [image: image234.png]


  next to the message you wish to attach a flag of Filed to and select Set status and flags…


	[image: image235.wmf] 



	
	Enter a tick in the Filed tick box and then click on Set
	[image: image236.png]2 Set status and flags - Microsoft ..

Set status and flag:

Status: | Outstanding

Filed







	
	The screen will refresh and the message will be displayed in the Referral Worklist with the new flag

	[image: image237.wmf] 





Note:
If required, you can repeat the above process to remove the ‘Filed’ flag from a message.
Filtering The Message Worklist XE "The Message Worklist"  On Status And Flags XE "Flags" 
As well as filtering directly by clicking on the icons as described on page 5–5, you can filter the Message Worklist using a combination of Statuses and Flags XE "Flags" .

	
	Click on the Filter [image: image238.png]


  icon in the Status column header
	[image: image239.png]1 N NI

O@raningMedical @ Royal AlexandraHosptal @ HEAT: Direct OP
+ practice (70865) Ear, Nose & Throat (ENT) Appoitment
(AC General Referral)
@ianingMedicll @ FRoyal Alexandraosptal @ submitted
Practice (70865) Paediatrcs (AC General
Referral)

@raningliedisl @ Royal Aexandra Hospitdl @ Submited







	
	In the Filter on Status and Flags XE "Flags"  window, select the Status you wish to filter on from the drop down list

Note:
The Status drop down list will only show statuses that appear in the Message Worklist

	[image: image240.png]





	
	Select which flags you wish to include and which you wish to exclude. In the example given, only referrals that have been printed but have not yet had an appointment booked will be returned.

Note:
The Hide Cancelled tick box can be used to exclude Referrals with a status of Cancelled
	[image: image241.png]hitps://nisg9004 - Filter on St..
Choose filter criteria:

s

Hide Canceled [

Set Not Set

[m]







	
	The red icon in the Status column header shows that the Referral Worklist has been filtered on Status and Flags XE "Flags" .

The icons underneath the status show which flags are Set and which are Not set

	[image: image242.png]A I T

Qo Magenta @ Royal Alevandra Hospital @ submited

Paediatrics (AC General
@ Traning Hecca practie eesan

L]







Searching The Message Worklist XE "The Message Worklist" 
SCI Gateway has a search function that allows you to search the Message Worklist by patient name, date range, CHI number and UCPN.
	
	In the Message Worklist, click on the Search icon

[image: image243.png]




	[image: image244.wmf] 



	
	In the search area, enter a date range and/or patient details

Note:
The default date range is all dates up to today’s date – you can change the From and/or To date by clicking on the calendar icon [image: image245.png]



 
	[image: image246.wmf] 



	
	Click on the Search button to begin searching the worklist
[image: image247.png]~ Search |
Search




	[image: image248.wmf] 




	
	Search results are displayed – to return to the full worklist, click on the Clear Search button


	[image: image249.wmf] 





Note:
When you click on Search the system will search the entire Message Worklist. If you have filtered the Message Worklist prior to starting the search, then the search results will also have the filters applied – click on the Clear Filters XE "Clear Filters"  button to see all search results.
Using The Restricted Search Function XE "Restricted Search Function" 
When you open a message worklist which shows old as well as new messages, the search function is displayed by default. In the home page point to Messages and then click on the option required, in this instance Referral:

[image: image250.wmf] 


The worklist is displayed showing messages for one month previous to the current date with the date range set in the search facility. To search for a patient, enter the patient’s name and / or CHI and click on Search.
[image: image251.wmf] 


To search for a patient outside of the set date range click on the calendar icons and reset the date:
[image: image252.wmf] 


Once you have selected an appropriate date range click on Search to display the results.
Cancelling And Deleting Messages XE "Cancelling And Deleting Messages" 
From time to time you may find it necessary to cancel or delete a message from the worklist. Follow the steps below to cancel or delete a message – in this example a referral.
	
	Click on the Context Menu [image: image253.png]


 and select Cancel Referral… or Delete Referral… as required (see below)

Note: The menu option will denote the message type selected in this instance referral

[image: image254.png]Delete Referal





	[image: image255.wmf] 



	
	Click OK to continue or Cancel to abandon cancelling or deleting the referral



	[image: image256.png]t Internet Explorer,

2 e yousureyouent o cance thisrefena?

=N






	
	If the message was cancelled, it will remain on the worklist with a status of Cancelled. If it was deleted, it will no longer be on the worklist and cannot be retrieved

	[image: image257.wmf] 






Cancel 

This option changes the status of the message to Cancelled. The message will remain on the worklist and can be accessed at any time. 

Delete 

This option ends the message and removes it from the worklist. You cannot access a deleted message, although details of all activity relating to it can still be viewed in the Audit Trail XE "Audit Trail"  (see page 6–2).
Once a message has been submitted only the receiver can cancel or delete. All messages can be cancelled or deleted by the creator prior to being submitted.

Other Message Options

When you click on the Context Menu [image: image258.wmf] 

 as described on page 5–2 a number of message options is offered to help you manage your messages.

Email

This option is not applicable at this time.

Email messages are not subject to the security measures used by SCI Gateway therefore it is essential that use of the email option conforms to the current national guidance on use of email for clinical messages.

Upload Attachment XE "Upload Attachment" 
You can attach files to a message by clicking on the Context Menu [image: image259.png]


 and selecting Attachments XE "Upload Attachment" … from the menu. You will then have to navigate to the required file – see pages 3–20 to 3–24 for more information about uploading attachments to referrals.

Set status and flags

You can change the status of a message, or attach a flag of Filed to a message, by clicking on the Context Menu [image: image260.png]


 and selecting Set status and flags… from the menu. See pages 5–9 to 5–13 for more information about setting statuses and flags.

6. Other SCI Gateway Functions
SCI Gateway provides access to some other functions which you may find useful when using the application.

This section covers:

· The Audit Trail XE "Audit Trail" 
· On-Line Help XE "Help"  File

· Connect to E-Library
· Archiving XE "E-Library" 
The Audit Trail XE "Audit Trail" 
The Audit Trail XE "Audit Trail"  allows users to view historical information regarding messages sent through SCI Gateway and uses similar search options to those available when using the search function in the message worklists.

[image: image261.png]NHS

Welcome to the SCI Gateway

» You have 31 new messages
SCOTLAND Discharge(23), Advice Response(s)

Tating s Pracice
" o) » You have 17 messages in progress

Gratr G and Referral(12), eGPFRResponse(1), Supplementary (2), Advice ReqLest(2)
s

—

Messages ¥

NewMessage >

Waitng Times

Security »
Help
Log OFf

—
Search etibrary|

15 August 2010

© s sD) 2004





The Audit Trail XE "Audit Trail"  search function is displayed with a default date range of one month as you would see in a worklist.


[image: image262.png]Search the audit trail :

Message Type: [ All Messages - v,
Event Type: [ All Events - -
User Name:

Surname:

Forename:

CHI Number:

ucen:

From Date:

From HCE:

To HCE!

fowrzon [

ToDate:

iAo 04

Clear Search

seachaudt |






Pictured below is the HCE Directory window which is displayed when you click on the HCE… button as described on the previous page.
[image: image263.png]2 Health Care Entity Directory - Webpage Dialog,

Health Care Entity Dire
o selectan HCE, puta tickin the check box beside .

‘Once you have dhecked ol required HCES, it Select.

[] 6GC Weight Management Service:

[ Glasgow Dental Hospitzl and School
&[] Glasgow Royel Infirmary.

[ Accident & Emergency

[ Anaesthetics

[ Audiology

] Cardiac Surgery

[ Cerdiology

[0 Gardiology - Hypertension

[ Chiropodists/Podtrists

[ Dermatology

[ Eer, Nose & Throat (ENT)

[ Eer, Nose and Throat - Nasal Alergy
[ Eer, Nose and Throat - Otology

[ Ear, Nose and Throat - Vertigo
[JEndocrinology - Nutriion
[JEndocrinology & Dizbetes

[ Gastroenteroloay

General Medicne:

General Medicne - Cerebrovascular
[ General Medicine - Thyroid

[ Generel Medicine - TIA / Fast Track
[ General Surgery

-] General Suraery - Breast

Select Concel | (] show Inactive -

‘Show Inactive could take a while.

I>

k3

https:jnisg2004/R12_3_S/AdminihceTree. aspx -/ Trusted sites. £ 551





[image: image264.png]Search the audit trail :

Message Type: [ All Messages - v,
Event Type: [ All Events - -
User Name:

Surname:

Forename:

CHI Number:

ucen:

From Date:

From HCE:

To HCE!

fowrzon [

ToDate:

iAo 04

Clear Search

seachaudt |






When searching on the From HCE… and To HCE…you can only have one HCE in each of the HCE… fields. For example, you can search for Referrals sent from one GP practice to one Specialty at a hospital.

If you select a hospital name you may not get any results returned and the message pictured below would be displayed. Messages are generally sent directly to Specialties or Consultants on SCI Gateway rather than the actual hospital.

[image: image265.wmf] 


Pictured below is the result of the search carried out in the example on the previous page:
[image: image266.png]Audit Trail
Search the audit trai - Sumame: From Date: i9-unz010 [ Topste:  [igwiz00 [

Message Type: [Referral = Forename: From HCE; [ HCE...
tenttwe [alBess 5] e — Torce [Gasgow Royal I mary (@eneral Medlcre) Hee..
e — e  — Clearsearch | searchaudt |

WD g ronmseomesdre ez TROMIEN e (069 Ganerl e 2o
IO Guschanged  sbmited DY e TS0 TaringMedia Pactce (10955 Gereral e o
20 e DY e IS0 Tringedia Pactce (10965 Gereral e oo
AW Guschanged  sbmited DY e IS0 TaringHedia Pactce (10955 Gerral e e
M0 e DY e IS0 Tringedia Pactce (10965 Gereral e oo
UM Gusconged  Inrogess DY e IS0 TaringHedia Pactce (10955 Gerral e e
0 creaeg DY e IS0 Tringedia Pactce (10965 Gereral e oo
UM Gusconged  Inrogess DY e IS0 TaringHedia Pactce (10955 Gerral e o
M0 e DY e IS0 Tringedia Pactce (10965 Gereral e oo
IO g [ET— semecz MBI g v (00 Geneaivedane e
T CCR e by recion) semecz A g e (00 Generaivedne setteo

Displaying Audit Events 1to 11 of 11 Items per page: ko Update

Page 1of 1





In order to improve management and identification on SCI Gateway, users demographic information recorded against their user account will be displayed. This allows the Audit Trail XE "Audit Trail"  to display more information.

When a search is run on the Audit Trail XE "Audit Trail" , the results will display the first name and surname as well as the user name of the relevant users.

If you have more than one page of search results the bottom of the audit screen will look as below:

[image: image267.png]‘Stobhill Hospital 07-Ju-10

07-Juk-10 reates magenta  Asday, Clare
fee=td (Generaledcne) 120

12:00 Magenta, Maggle CHI: 1307516026

Displaying Audt Events 1 to 20 of 109 Ttems per page: [0

Page 1of6 Newt  Last Goto Page:

Training Medical Practice (70865)






Note:
The Results are displayed in date and time order like the worklist.

The update button can be used if you change the number of items per page or make a change to the search criteria.

Clicking on the magnifying glass [image: image268.wmf] 

 icon will close the search criteria window but the results of your search will remain displayed on the page.

Clicking on the Clear Search button will clear all search criteria and the results from your search but leave the window open.

To search on a date range of one specific day the From and To dates should have the same date.
Audit Trail XE "Audit Trail"  Search Criteria 

Message Type

Allows you to search by message type for example, referral, advice response etc.

Event Type 

Allows you to search by different actions that have taken place when creating, sending and managing messages.

	Attached to message
	A submitted message was attached to a new message using the ‘Attach to new’ option. The audit record is for the original submitted message e.g. an original referral was attached to a new tertiary referral


	Cancelled reversed (recipient)
	A message that had been cancelled by a recipient web server was reinstated


	Cancelled (recipient) 
	A message was cancelled by a recipient web server e.g TrakCare


	Created
	A message was created


	Deleted (recipient)
	A message was deleted by the recipient



	Docman attached
	A document from Docman was attached to a message


	File attached
	A file was attached to a message


	File Unattached
	A file was unattached from a message


	Flag set
	A flag was set on a message e.g. Filed icon


	Flag unset
	A flag was unset from a message e.g. Filed icon


	Message attached
	A submitted message was attached to a new message using the ‘Attach to new’ option. The audit record is for the new message e.g. an original referral was attached to new tertiary referral


	Message attachment attached
	A submitted message that had an attachment was attached to a new message using the ‘Attach to new’ option e.g. a referral with an attachment was attached to a new tertiary referral. If the original referral has more than one attachment there will be an audit record for each attachment


	Redirected
	A message was redirected to another healthcare provider



	Redirected (recipient)
	A message was redirected to a recipient web server e.g. TrakCare


	Saved to Docman
	A message was saved to Docman


	Status change
	The status of a message was changed


	Submitted
	A message was submitted


	Submitted (recipient)
	A message was successfully sent to a recipient web server e.g. TrakCare


	Submitted redirect (recipient)
	A redirected message was sent to a recipient web server e.g. TrakCare




User Name 

Allows you to search for actions carried out by a specific user.

UCPN 

Allows you to search by the UCPN – the patient’s referral Unique Care Pathway Number.

CHI

Allows you to search by the patient’s CHI number.

Forename 

Allows you to search by the patient’s first name.

Surname 

Allows you to search by the patient’s last name.

From Date - To Date 

Allows you to search through a date range. If you choose All Messages the date range is restricted to one day. The following message will be displayed if you attempt a search on a longer date range.
[image: image269.wmf] 


From HCE... to HCE…

Allows you to search for the location or clinician that was responsible for sending a message or that received a message. Clicking on the button will display the HCE directory.

Help XE "Help" 
SCI Gateway has an On–Line Help XE "Help"  file which provides guidance on the installation and use of the application.

[image: image270.wmf] 


[image: image271.png]2 SCI Gateway Help - Microsoft Internet Explorer
Bl Edt Vew Favrtes ook Hep a

Qe - © [ B @ Pt Yoraones @ (- i -8

Adhess | @] http: fnisga015/webfsupport] Boo ks >

SCI Gateway On-Line Help

SCI Gateway On-Line Help

‘The SCI Gateway provides the commurications infrastructure and intearation between Primary and Secondary Care systems to enable the electronic communication of cirical information
between Primary and Secondary Care using famiiar Intemet technolagy.

The services supported by the SCI Gateway are:

1. Electronic Referal and Appointment Booking
2. Electronic Discharge
3. Electronic GP Factual Reporting (eGPFR)

Contents

Instaling the SCJ Gateway Clent
Accessing the 5C1 Gateway

Logaing on to the SCI Gateway.

The 5] Gateway home page

Basic workist management

Making a niew referrd

Choosing a pratocl

Completing the referral form

Sending the referral or making a booking
Making an appointment booking

Booking confirmation and appointment letter
Processing referral letters

Receing electroric dscharge letters
Processing dscharge letters

Advanced workist options

Fil attachments

1
2
3
i
s,
6
7.
8
o,

If you reqire further assistance, contact the Helpdesk team using the folowing,
E-mal: gpass. helpdesk@opass.csa.scat.nhs.uk
Telephone: 0141 282 2100

Relesse 5 - izt Updted: 1 Dy 2006 - @ C34 2004

@ Trusted sites




Note:
SCI Gateway On–Line Help XE "Help"  will open in a separate browser window when you click on Help on the Gateway home page.
Navigating the On-Line Help XE "Help"  File

The topic you selected from the Help XE "Help"  home page is displayed when you click on the link as described on the previous page.


[image: image272.png]2 SCI Gateway Help - Microsoft Internet Explorer

Ele Edt View Favortes Toos Help

Qo - © (%] [B] @ POsewcn provones &) 2+ L EE

Adhess | €] http:jrisgB015/webisupportjprocessReferral.htm Boo ks >

Step 12 - Processing referral letters

In the majorty of casss the recipient of refertals are secondary care orgarisations (e.g. hospitals) where medical records staff are responsible for processing the referrals and managing the
Outpatient clrics.

Managing Referrals with SCI Outpatients

SCI Outpatientsis a dedicated application ussd by hospitals for managing Outpatient clirics. Once configured by the hospital it alows refenals from SCI Gateway to be received
autamaticaly.

Note. Please contact SCI Implementation if more information Is required regarding SCI Qutpatients.
itp: /fuwwew.show.scot. rhs.LK fsci/products/outpatients/oLitpatients_mai.htm

Managing Referrals with the SCI Gateway

For those organisations without the SCI Outpatients appication, the SCI Gatewsy provides functionality to recsive referals and process them Lsing existing hospital processes (ie.
togsther with paper-hased referals received through traditional means).

Accessing new or unprocessed referrals

‘The SC1 Gateway Home Page will highlight how many new referrals have been received or are in progress.

Na—

SCOTLAND o have 4 new Referrals

-
» No messages in progress
Ayrshire and Aman &2 prog

Messages 3

08 February 2006 cick here For more.
This i a reminder that the Patient Patways web st is now up and runring and can
be Faund at www. pathways. scat.nhs.uk. Over 70 pathways have been developed
for 12 specisites, from Cardiology to Urclogy, and are designed to provids GPs with
Walting Times information on:  Referral crieri For Consutants - Aternative referral to

AHPs/specialist Nurses - Folow up options * Diagnostic tests They can ako act a5 3
adnin source of nformation for patents.

Audt Tral »

Guidance

Help

@ Trusted sites




Connect to eLibrary XE "E-Library"  

The Search eLibrary button below the main menu bar allows you to connect to the eLibrary and search for referral guidance.


[image: image273.png]Messages 3

NewMessage
Audt Tral
Gudance

Walting Times
adiin ,
Securty ,
Help

Log off

Search elibrary|

14 Seprember 2010

©csh 150) 2004




When you click on the button as described above it will launch the eLibrary website in a separate browser with your search criteria. When you are connected to the eLibrary web pages your search results will be displayed as pictured below.


You can use any of the links on the eLibrary pages to find further information on your search.
Archiving XE "Archiving" 
SCI Gateway is not designed to hold messages indefinitely therefore, there is an automatic archiving / deleting of messages that are older than nine months.
Messages older than nine months will be archived / deleted from the worklist on a monthly basis when they reach the time limit of nine months old and will not be retrievable through SCI Gateway or from NISG. Therefore, you should always ensure that there is an electronic copy of your messages stored where possible.

Saving Copies of Messages XE "Saving Copies of Messages" 
Individual health boards will be responsible for the long term storage of messages that are sent via SCI Gateway. It should be noted that SCI Gateway is not the sole location for messages and that they can be saved to many GP and third party systems, for example:

· Most GP practices have for some time saved copies of their referrals to Docman and should continue to do so. If you do not have this facility contact your local primary care system administrators.

· A number of health boards have a facility set up where copies of messages sent and / or received within their control are saved in their local SCI Store. If you are unsure if your health board saves copies of your messages please contact your system administrator.

· Some hospitals and healthcare providers save electronic copies of their messages and some only save paper copies. If you have concerns about saving electronic copies please contact your local system administrator. 

· Messages that have not been sent and are older than nine months will be archived / deleted along with all submitted messages.

For information about saving messages in SCI Gateway see Section 3.
7. Index



A
Accessing SCI Gateway · 1-2, 2-1, 2-2

Adding an Attachment to a Message · 3-26, 3-28

Advice · 3-19

Advice Request /Advice Response · 4-10

Archiving · 6-11

Audit Trail · 5-17, 6-1, 6-2, 6-4, 6-5, 6-6

B
Bulk Printing · 4-3, 4-4

C
Cancelling And Deleting Messages · 5-17

Change Status · 4-15

Changing the Status of a Message · 5-9

Checking GP Details · 3-33

Checking Mandatory Fields · 3-34

CHI and RTT Pathway · 3-9

CHI Demographic Matching · 3-6

CHI Look up through SCI Store · 3-10

CHI Matching with RTT · 3-8

CHI No Match · 3-11

Clear Filters · 5-5, 5-6, 5-15

Clinical dialogue · 4-10

Commonly Used Tabs · 3-13

Completing A Protocol · 3-12

Creating A New Message · 3-2

E
eGPFR Request / eGPFR Response · 4-11

E-Library · 6-1, 6-10

Errors on Discharge Import · 4-20

F
Filtering the Worklist · 5-1, 5-5

Flags · 5-1, 5-7, 5-8, 5-10, 5-13

G
Generating & Sending Messages · 3-1

H
Help · 3-13, 6-1, 6-8, 6-9

Homepage · 2-1, 2-10

I
Importing Discharge Details into your Primary Care System · 4-18

Interactive questions · 3-14

Types of interactive questions · 3-15

L
Letter Options · 4-1, 4-14

Logging on to SCI Gateway for the first time · 2-4

M
Message Icons · 5-3

My Favourites · 3-4, 3-5

O
Opening And Printing Individual Messages · 4-5

Opening Individual Attachments · 4-1, 4-6

P
Parking A Message · 3-25

Passwords · 2-12

Previewing & Printing The Letter · 3-24

Printing Messages · 4-1, 4-3

Priority · 5-5

Priority of referrals · 3-19

R
Receiving Advice Responses · 4-12

Receiving and Replying to Messages · 1-2, 4-1

Redirected Referrals · 5-8

Redirecting Referrals · 4-22

Referral to Treatment · 3-13

Removing Attachments from a Message · 3-30

Removing Filters · 5-6

Reply to Advice Response · 4-7

Reply to EGPFR Request · 4-7

Replying To Messages · 4-7

Restricted Search Function · 5-16

Routine · 3-19

S
Save to Docman · 4-14

Saving a Copy of the Letter to Docman · 3-32

Saving Copies of Messages · 6-11

Saving Message Details to your Primary Care System · 3-32

Security Questions · 2-5, 2-7, 2-9

Sending The Message · 3-31

Soon · 3-19

Spell Checker · 3-20, 3-22

Statuses And Flags · 5-7

Supplementary Message · 3-35, 3-37

T
Tertiary Referral · 4-24

The Message Worklist · 5-1, 5-2, 5-13, 5-15

The Protocol Window · 3-12

U
Upload Attachment · 5-18

Urgent · 3-19

Urgent –Suspected Cancer · 3-19

User Reset Password · 2-8

V
Viewing New Messages · 4-1, 4-2



Select question from the drop down lists





Enter answers in the fields below your selected questions





Enter any comments that are relevant





Click on Cancel to go to the Home page – see next page





Enter your own details into fields 





Select Title from drop down list





Click here to open information for all patients





Click on Save to save your answers





Message confirming your personal details and security questions have been saved





Point to Security and select Change Questions





Click on the link


‘Forgotten your password?’





Enter user name here





Click here to Confirm





Enter the characters from your security answers into the relevant fields 





Click on Confirm





Enter a password in the New Password and the Confirm New Password fields 





Click on Change Password





Point to Security and select Change Password





Navigation Bar – see below





Check here regularly for important information regarding SCI Gateway





� EMBED MSPhotoEd.3  ���





SCI Gateway


V17








End User Guide














User Guide








Enter your current password and enter and confirm your new password





Point to Security and click on Change Password





Interactive question 


Select Urgent and the Priority Reason becomes a mandatory field and must be completed





Alternatively select the destination of the referral from the drop down lists 





Interactive question 


Select Routine and the Priority Reason is not a mandatory field and is greyed out and unavailable 





Click on OK to continue





After selecting your Health Board Area, Destination Type and Destination, select any other required options and click on Add Favourite





Active tab is highlighted





Click here to cancel and return to the Worklist





Click here to add an attachment to the message – see page 3-24





Click here to spell check letter – see page 3-18





Click here to preview the letter – see page 3-22





Click here to save data entered for completion later – see page 3-23





Click here to send the message when complete – see page 3-29





Click on the ABC �icon to spell check the field. Alternatively click here to spell check all fields in the protocol that have been configured for spell checking





Click on the drop down list to view other suggestions





Click on Add if you want to save the highlighted word to the user dictionary





Click on Change to accept the change offered





Click here to Close





Click here to view Options (see next page)





Click here to Save new words and close the Spell Check





Click on Cancel to return to the previous window and save the changes





1





2





3





Click here to Park the referral protocol  





Newly parked message appears at the top of the Worklist – see Section 4 for more information about managing the Referral / Message Worklist





1





2





3





4





5





Click on Ok to acknowledge the messages





Click on Close





1





2





3





4





5





Click on Ok to confirm





Click on Close





1





2





3





4





Click here to open





Place a tick here





Click on Unattach





Click on OK





Click on Close





1





2





3





4





Click here





Click on Ok





If these details are correct, click Yes to continue





If these details are incorrect, click No and amend the details in the protocol





GP / Clinician drop down fields – select Practice / Location name and GP name from the drop down lists and all other details are filled in automatically





Click on the link to complete mandatory information





Click here to find a Match





Validation message displayed with details of errors





Click here to save the error message





Click here to return to protocol – no information will be pre-populated





Click here to continue - patient demographics and medical data will be pre-populated excluding the error item





Click on Ok to continue





The Filed and Viewed icons are shown for the messages that have been saved to Docman





Select Send Supplementary from the Context Menu options





Click on the Context Menu � icon next to the referral required 





Details of the patient and message destination displayed here





Select the required Protocol from the drop down list 





Click on Create





For details of information in other tabs see page 3-35





Enter information as required in the Message field





Click to Attach  to add attachments





Click to Send





Click on Proceed





Click on Ok





New Messages – click to open the worklist required





Urgent messages are displayed higher in the new message worklist than most recent





Worklist is filtered to show referrals not yet printed / filed or ones that have had a reply created – see Section 5 for more information





1





2





3





Click here to select all or in the boxes to select individual letters





Attachments and file type itemised here below the name of patient 





This message is displayed when there are no attachments 





1





2





3





1





2





3





4





Click here





Point to Messages and select Advice Request





Right facing triangle denotes Advice Request





Click on the patient name to open the message





Click on Reply to respond to the advice request





The original advice requested is displayed





Enter details of the advice response here 





Select Consent to share and Document sensitivity options as required





Protocol buttons the same as other protocols





Click on the link to take you to the missing mandatory information in the protocol





Enter details in the blank fields or select the missing information from the drop down lists





When all information is complete click on Send





Click on Proceed





Click on OK to confirm





Advice response denoted by left facing � yellow triangle





Click on the link to open new advice responses





Click on the patient name





Click on the option required to manage the advice response – see next page





Click here to generate a new unique care pathway number. See next page 





Patient demographics including CHI populated 





Click on Demographics to view patient’s details 





Click Cancel to continue to the protocol without patient demographics 





Enter patient demographic details in the required fields





Search for and highlight the required patient and then click on OK





Click here to display the Patient Browser





Click here





4





Click here





1





2





3





4





Click here and then on Redirect Referral…





Redirected referral is not on the Referral worklist 





Select the required referral by opening the context menu �. 


Select Attach to new Referral…





Patient details are pulled across from the original referral





Select message options for the tertiary referral and click on Create





Search icon � – see pages 5-14 & 5-16





Filter on status and flags icon � – see page 5-13





Individual Filter icon � – see page 5-5





Click here � for Context menu – see pages 5-16 & 5-17





The list has been filtered by GP name and by specialty





Click here to refresh the screen and view recent changes





Click on the �icons to remove individual filters





Printing options – see page 4-3





The list has been filtered by GP name





Click on the � icon to Filter/Order the worklist and then select option required





Priority of message denoted by icons or empty





Click on the column header to sort the worklist





Status is displayed here. Flags that have been applied are indicated by the icons – see page 5-10





Status of the referral will change





Location and/or specialty of referral will change





1





2





3





Click here…





Then click here





Click here to set





Click here and select the status required





New status is shown here





1





2





3





Click here…





Then click here





Click here and then click on Set





New flag is shown here





1





2





3





4





Click here and select the required status





Select the flags you wish to include and/or exclude





Hover the mouse pointer over an icon to see if the list is filtered on the associated flag – the cross through the Filed icon shows that this flag is NOT set





Icons show list is filtered to indicate referrals that have been printed but not filed





1





2





3





4





Enter search criteria here





Point to Messages and then click on Referral to display the Referral worklist with the search function





Click here to open the calendar





First select Month & Year and then the day of the month required 





1





2





3





Click here to continue





Cancelled referral displayed here





Click on Audit Trail to open





Default date range is one month from current date - change as required





Select Message type and / or Event Type from the drop down lists





Click on the HCE… buttons to open the HCE Directory and select a location/specialty/clinician if required 





Enter details into Search fields as required 





Click Select when you have selected your option from the HCE Directory





Click on the � plus sign to expand an HCE





Click on the box to select an HCE 





Click on Search Audit after selecting the criteria required





Enter the page number required and click on Go  





Click here to refresh the screen after making changes 





Number of items per page – default 20 





Number of pages of results 





Number of events that occurred





Click on Help to open the On-Line Help file





Click on a link to open the relevant Help page





Click on the � button to return to the Help home page





Click on the � and � buttons to navigate to other pages





Click on Search eLibrary





Type your keyword search in the field





User name, surname and forename displayed here





Set priority here





Send & Receive tabs if other types of messages available (see below)





Pink icon denotes Referral see page 5-3 for message type icons





Click here to remove all filters that have been applied to the worklist





5





Click here





Click on Save





Click on Close





Delete button changes to undo button and data is still visible but crossed out





Click here to hide the deleted row(s)





Click here to add a new row





Check here regularly for important information from your local health board 





Table rows marked as deleted





Click on Preview letter button





Section of letter on pre-existing conditions showing deleted items have been ignored





Click on Park or Send  the changes will be saved





Table rows marked as deleted





The removed rows are not displayed on re- opening the parked referral





Example of warning message





2





Click here





1





3





Scottish Care Information





Click here to open received messages worklist





Click in the top box to select all messages on the page or click next to each message as required





Click on Save to Docman to save selected messages to Docman





Click here to proceed with patient demographics but without a pathway ID. See next page





Pathway ID is the patient’s unique care pathway number.  Click on it to proceed





Click on Patient demographics tab to display the CHI and patients demographics





Click on Administration tab to display the unique care pathway number





Click on RTT tab to view, add or amend the RTT information 





Click on Park or Send as required 





Click on Lookup





Enter patient demographic details in the required fields





Click on the patient’s name to select and continue to the protocol





The protocol is opened, click on the Patient’s Demographics tab to view the information





The patient’s demographics displayed here 





Click on Change Password





Point to New Message and click on Referral





Select these options from My Favourites� XE "My Favourites" � – see page 3-5 for information on My Favourites





Click on the Create button – Go to page 3-13





Interactive question 


Date of birth – if the patient is older than 10 years of age the next field is greyed out and inactive 





Interactive question 


Date of birth if the patient is less than 10 years of age the next field is mandatory and Parent’s Guardian must be completed 





6	Click on OK





3	A list of your patient’s referrals is displayed - click the box to select the referral to be returned





5	Select the protocol from the drop down list 





4	Deselect if you do not want to return the status of HEAT: Back to Referrer to the original referral on the worklist 





1	search criteria to find patient 





2	Click on Search















































NATIONAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS GROUP (NISG)

( Crown Copyright 2013
1-3

_1176202553.bin

